
VENDOR INDEX  
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Anistay Lodge, Morrinsville. (As Agent) 
(Box G 53 - 54) 

 22 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ................................ Wahaha 
 203 Bay Colt Bullbars (AUS) ............................ Eye One (AUS) 

On Account of Anzac Lodge, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box C 5 - 10, 17 - 19) 

 106 Bay Gelding Alamosa ............................................. Castellina 
 165 Chestnut Colt Pins (AUS) ................................... De Lago Lady 
 197 Bay Colt Delago Deluxe (AUS) . Every Man's Dream (AUS) 
 224 Bay Colt Ocean Park..................................... Freequence 
 359 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) ........ Miss Snowhawk (AUS) 
 421 Brown Colt Love Conquers All (AUS) ............ Piquette (AUS) 
 470 Chestnut Colt Sepoy (AUS) ................................. Selwan (USA) 
 492 Brown Gelding Foxwedge (AUS) ............... Silvercup Baby (USA) 
 534 Chestnut Gelding Nicconi (AUS) ................... Tango Amigo's (AUS) 

On Account of Archer Park, Drury. (As Agent) 
(Box I 26 - 28) 

 42 Chestnut Colt Helmet (AUS).................................... Alannah Jo 
 267 Bay Colt Ocean Park....................... Howmuchyacharging 
 523 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB).................................... Starina 

On Account of Ardsley Stud Ltd, Masterton. 
(Box D 12 - 20) 

 23 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ......................... Wait a Minute 
 179 Grey Filly Reliable Man (GB) ......................... Double Babu 
 239 Brown Gelding Power (GB) ................ Golden Destination (AUS) 
 243 Brown Filly Showcasing (GB)......................... Goldsumware 
 250 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ....................... Gypsy Rose Lee 
 350 Bay Gelding Master of Design (AUS) ........... Mismanch (AUS) 
 368 Chestnut Filly Jimmy Choux ............................. Moonlight Rock 
 415 Grey Filly Reliable Man (GB) ............................ Perpetuate 
 505 Bay Gelding Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ..................................... Soph 

On Account of Ascot Farm, Cambridge. 
(Box C 59 - 61, 69 - 71) 

 49 Chestnut Filly Not a Single Doubt (AUS) .. Amo la Nonna (AUS) 
 139 Bay Gelding Zacinto (GB) .........................Compact Pussycat 
 333 Bay Colt O'Reilly ............................ Mama's Choice (AUS) 
 382 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB).......... My Other Woman (AUS) 
 438 Bay/Brown Colt Commands (AUS) ...................... Raboob (AUS) 
 448 Bay Colt Tavistock.......................................... Rio Nugget 

On Account of Brighthill Farm, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box B 73, 80 - 81) 

 146 Bay Gelding Azamour (IRE) .............................. Country Rose 
 171 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) ................... Diamond Habit (GB) 
 264 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) ................................ Honor Babe 

On Account of Brookdale Lodge, Rotorua. 
(Box I 22) 

 411 Bay Gelding Jimmy Choux ............................... Peggy O'Reilly 
On Account of Cambridge Blue Agistment, Hamilton. (As Agent) 

(Box G 48) 
 524 Brown Gelding Rios ...................................................... Starkella 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Century Lodge, Takanini. 
(Box I 12) 

 167 Bay Filly Niagara (AUS) ..................................... De Novo 
On Account of Chequers Stud, Cambridge. 

(Box F 50 - 51, 59 - 60) 
 409 Brown Gelding Iffraaj (GB) ................................................Pastel 
 423 Brown Gelding Battle Paint (USA) ...................... Poacher's Prize 
 481 Bay Gelding Battle Paint (USA) ............................. Shezabelle 
 487 Bay Colt Battle Paint (USA) ............................ Show Royal 

On Account of Curraghmore, Te Awamutu. (As Agent) 
(Box G 59 - 62, 70 - 75) 

 2 Brown Colt Uncle Mo (USA) ...................... Uno Sayuri (JPN) 
 126 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ................................ Clarissa 
 192 Bay Colt Super Easy ..................................... Emerald Isle 
 214 Bay Colt Zoffany (IRE)....................... First Empress (JPN) 
 276 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ........................... Italian Princess 
 320 Brown Gelding Redwood (GB) .............................. Maakel (USA) 
 353 Bay Filly Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ....................... Miss Krisdel 
 380 Bay Colt Redoute's Choice (AUS) .... Mygoodgrace (AUS) 
 383 Chestnut Filly Jimmy Choux ............................ My Parlay (AUS) 
 428 Chestnut Colt Choisir (AUS) ........................ Princess Jay (JPN) 

On Account of Cypress Point Stables, Clevedon. (As Agent) 
(Box B 17 - 31) 

 7 Bay Colt Bel Esprit (AUS) ....................... Venezuela (AUS) 
 28 Bay Colt Medaglia d'Oro (USA) ................ Wokpool (AUS) 
 83 Bay Colt Dalghar (FR) .................................... Blossoming 
 137 Brown Colt Power (GB) ................ Commanda Dream (AUS) 
 145 Bay Colt Postponed (USA) ............. Countess Zoya (AUS) 
 223 Brown Filly Showcasing (GB)..................... Free Form (AUS) 
 242 Grey Colt Dalghar (FR) .............................Gold Park (AUS) 
 260 Brown Colt He's Remarkable ................................. Heartwell 
 268 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ..................... Hymn for Her 
 290 Bay Colt Raise the Flag (GB) ............................... Katriffic 
 344 Bay Colt Highly Recommended (AUS) .................... Miami 
 356 Brown Colt Niagara (AUS) ................................ Miss Prickle 
 361 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ............................... Miuccia Belle 
 440 Bay Colt Handsome Ransom (AUS) .......... Raise the Roof 
 513 Bay Colt Pins (AUS) .......................................... Sparkling 

On Account of Delph Common, Papakura. (As Agent) 
(Box F 9 - 10) 

 93 Chestnut Gelding Align (AUS) ............................................ Cabella 
 520 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux .................... Sprites Delight (AUS) 

On Account of Diamond Lodge, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box E 46 - 80) 

 6 Bay Colt Sebring (AUS) ..................... Varenna Miss (AUS) 
 31 Bay Colt Al Maher (AUS) ........................... Xaarling (AUS) 
 55 Grey Colt Dalghar (FR) ............................. Appleton's Lass 
 57 Brown Colt High Chaparral (IRE) ............................ Ardeche 
 84 Bay/Brown Colt Hinchinbrook (AUS) .................. Blue Mink (AUS) 
 97 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux ................................ Calypso Miss 
 100 Brown Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) .......................... Cape Merlot 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 103 Brown Gelding Iffraaj (GB) .............................................. Cappie 
 110 Bay Gelding High Chaparral (IRE)Catching Moonbeams (IRE) 
 134 Grey Gelding Reliable Man (GB) .................... Cocodiva (AUS) 
 143 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB)........................... Contemplate 
 196 Bay Colt Fastnet Rock (AUS) ........................ Everswindell 
 206 Bay Colt Crowded House (GB) .................. Falvette (AUS) 
 213 Bay Colt Reliable Man (GB) ...................... Finkican (AUS) 
 222 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) ................................ Franny (GB) 
 233 Chestnut Colt Starspangledbanner (AUS) .. Gibraltar Range (AUS) 
 261 Brown Colt Darci Brahma ....................................... Heureka 
 295 Bay Colt Power (GB) .......................................... Kilfenora 
 298 Bay/Brown Gelding Denman (AUS) .............. Kiss and Cuddle (AUS) 
 307 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) .............. La Serenissime (IRE) 
 309 Bay Colt Tavistock.................................................. Liliane 
 328 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................................... Maggs 
 343 Bay Colt Bernardini (USA) .................. Mel's Pocket (AUS) 
 393 Bay/Grey Gelding Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ........ One Man to Beat (USA) 
 395 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park......................... On the Board (AUS) 
 398 Chestnut Gelding Showcasing (GB).................................... Orinda 
 420 Bay Colt Tavistock.................................................. Pinzee 
 432 Bay Colt Pierro (AUS).......................... Promptness (USA) 
 443 Bay Gelding Nadeem (AUS) ............................. Recant (USA) 
 444 Chestnut Colt Snitzel (AUS) ...................... Red Princess (AUS) 
 447 Grey Colt Tavistock............................................ Ria's Pride 
 468 Chestnut Colt Helmet (AUS).......................... Scarlet Silk (AUS) 
 471 Brown Gelding Pour Moi (IRE) ......................... Senorita Heights 
 502 Bay/Brown Colt Dalakhani (IRE) .......................... Sobraine (AUS) 
 542 Bay Gelding Roc de Cambes ............................ Tillyfor (AUS) 

On Account of Dormello Stud, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box G 25 - 32, 35 - 41) 

 56 Brown Colt Align (AUS) ........................................... Archetto 
 61 Brown Colt Medaglia d'Oro (USA) ........ Artful Whisper (USA) 
 131 Bay Colt Swiss Ace (AUS) .................... Claudy Eire (AUS) 
 135 Bay Colt Duelled (AUS) ................... Comely's Pride (AUS) 
 194 Brown Colt Align (AUS) ......................................... En Garde 
 218 Bay Filly Roc de Cambes ..................................... Florella 
 254 Bay Colt Align (AUS) ....................................... Hanamichi 
 293 Bay Filly Roc de Cambes ................................... Khapers 
 300 Bay Colt Makfi (GB) .................................. La Bruja (AUS) 
 310 Bay Colt Duelled (AUS) ................................ Liquid Velvet 
 367 Bay Colt Align (AUS) ......................................... Montdeux 
 449 Bay Filly Reliable Man (GB) ........... Romantic Glow (AUS) 
 467 Bay Colt Duelled (AUS) ................................. Saveadance 
 503 Bay Filly Power (GB) .............................................Solitary 
 514 Black Colt Bullbars (AUS) .................................... Speak Up 

On Account of Egyptian Lodge, Ruakaka. 
(Box I 35, 43) 

 371 Bay Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ......................... Morton Babe 
 478 Bay Filly Jimmy Choux ............................. Sheena O'Reilly 

 
 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Esker Lodge, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box H 31 - 32, 42 - 43) 

 86 Chestnut Filly Helmet (AUS)......................... Bound to Impress 
 265 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ..................... Honor Bound 
 266 Bay Gelding Shocking (AUS) ................................... Honorjeu 
 374 Bay Gelding Sufficient .................................. Mountain Magic 

On Account of Fencourt Lodge, Hamilton. 
(Box H 15) 

 50 Chestnut Colt Zed ................................................Antonia Bella 
On Account of P. M. Goodwin, Levin. (As Agent) 

(Box I 41 - 42) 
 412 Bay Colt Guillotine .......................................... Penaphyta 
 528 Bay Colt Pierro (AUS)...................................... Stellaphyta 

On Account of Henley Park, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box C 75 - 79) 

 330 Bay Gelding I Am Invincible (AUS) ...................... Magic Eagle 
 386 Chestnut Colt Poet's Voice (GB) ......................... Noanoa (AUS) 
 390 Chestnut Colt Iffraaj (GB) ............................................. Odessa 
 527 Bay Colt Sepoy (AUS) ................................. Start Packing 
 549 Chestnut Colt Foxwedge (AUS) ........................ True Malt (AUS) 

On Account of Highview, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box H 55 - 56) 

 75 Bay Colt Bullbars (AUS) ........................................ Beaver 
 376 Bay Colt Ocean Park.................... Ms Seneca Rock (USA) 

On Account of Jamieson Park, Mangatawhiri. 
(Box E 41 - 43) 

 114 Bay/Brown Colt Reliable Man (GB) ............................. Censibelle 
 180 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park............................. Down View (USA) 
 341 Brown Colt Hinchinbrook (AUS) ............................... Marinov 

On Account of JK Farm, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box I 7 - 11, 17 - 19) 

 15 Bay Colt Good Journey (USA) ............. Violet Haze (AUS) 
 80 Chestnut Colt Hussonet (USA) ................Belle d'Orleans (AUS) 
 173 Bay Colt Pins (AUS) ........................................ Disneyland 
 348 Bay Colt Pins (AUS) .................................................. Mink 
 407 Chestnut Gelding Pins (AUS) ...................................... Paris Carver 
 413 Bay Gelding Makfi (GB) ....................... Perfect Paradise (GB) 
 434 Bay Colt Hussonet (USA) ............................ Puppet (AUS) 
 494 Chestnut Gelding Pins (AUS) ........................................ Singasong 

On Account of Jomara Bloodstock, Auckland. (As Agent) 
(Box E 5, 15) 

 337 Chestnut Colt Zed ...................................... Maranta Star (AUS) 
 552 Chestnut Gelding Zed ............................................... Tutuland (FR) 

On Account of Kamada Park, Palmerston North. (As Agent) 
(Box F 61 - 71) 

 59 Bay Colt Lucas Cranach (GER) ....... Armure Royale (USA) 
 68 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ..................... Authentic Cross 
 69 Bay/Brown Colt Swiss Ace (AUS) ...................... Authentic Desire 
 105 Bay Colt Shocking (AUS) ................................... Cassovia 
 
 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 152 Bay Gelding Falkirk ................................................... Cullever 
 384 Bay/Brown Gelding Playmaker ........................................ Mystic Fire 
 408 Brown Filly El Maggiore (AUS) ................. Party Tricks (AUS) 
 453 Bay Filly Shocking (AUS) .................................. Royal Era 
 475 Brown Colt Alamosa ....................................... Shanro (AUS) 
 504 Bay Filly Zed .......................................................... Soneri 
 543 Bay Gelding Alamosa ............................. Times Remembered 

On Account of Kilgravin Lodge, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box F 17 - 49, 52 - 57) 

 30 Bay Colt Sebring (AUS) .............. Wynnstay Avenue (AUS) 
 32 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) .............................. Youtoofast 
 58 Bay Gelding Postponed (USA) ...................... Are You Devious 
 73 Bay Filly Smart Missile (AUS) ................. Bandolera (JPN) 
 77 Brown Gelding Per Incanto (USA) .......................... Belfast Babe 
 87 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ..................................... Boxapins 
 90 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ....................................... Brishka 
 153 Bay Gelding Ocean Park........................ Curbyourenthusiasm 
 169 Bay Colt Iffraaj (GB) ................................... Destined (GB) 
 172 Brown Gelding Alamosa ........................................... Diplomacy 
 177 Black/Brown Filly Commands (AUS) ............. Donna Sienna (AUS) 
 198 Bay Colt Hussonet (USA) ................ Exalted Dream (AUS) 
 216 Bay Colt Highly Recommended (AUS) ............ Five Coats 
 226 Bay Colt Alamosa .................................... Frescoes (AUS) 
 237 Bay Filly Iffraaj (GB) ...................... Glorious Summer (GB) 
 255 Chestnut Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ........................... Hang Seng 
 269 Brown Colt Nadeem (AUS) .................................... Ima Lady 
 271 Bay Colt Nicconi (AUS) ............................ Incensed (AUS) 
 272 Bay Gelding Road to Rock (AUS) ........................ Irish Beauty 
 277 Chestnut Filly Showcasing (GB).................................... Ivy Hall 
 281 Chestnut Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ...................... Jolly Genie 
 313 Bay Colt El Hermano ................................ Loaded Sisters 
 317 Chestnut Colt Reset (AUS) ..................... Lucky be Lucky (USA) 
 321 Bay/Brown Colt Sepoy (AUS) .............................. Mabsam (AUS) 
 329 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ........................... Magic Daze 
 334 Bay Filly Congrats (USA) ..........................Mamma's Love 
 335 Chestnut Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ................. Mangaroa Molly 
 358 Bay Gelding Pour Moi (IRE) ...................... Miss Sivivatu (IRE) 
 375 Chestnut Gelding Highly Recommended (AUS) ..... Mrs. Zoff (AUS) 
 388 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) .................... Not a Dancer (AUS) 
 389 Chestnut Colt Super Easy ................................................ Nova 
 401 Bay Gelding Per Incanto (USA) ........................ Our Foil (AUS) 
 406 Brown Gelding Keeper (AUS) ................................ Paracetamol 
 424 Bay Filly Makfi (GB) ................................... Potions (AUS) 
 456 Brown Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ...................... Russian (USA) 
 472 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux ................................................ Set 
 485 Bay Gelding Wanted (AUS) .................. Shopping Spree (IRE) 
 529 Chestnut Gelding Mastercraftsman (IRE) .................. Stepping Out 
 551 Chestnut Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ......................................Trust 

On Account of Kilmore Farm, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box B 32 - 47) 

 52 Bay Colt Tavistock........................................ Anzac Green 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 67 Bay Colt Snitzel (AUS) ................ Aussie Christmas (USA) 
 89 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ...................................... Brazen 
 120 Brown Colt Master of Design (AUS) ... Charming Ruby (AUS) 
 128 Bay Gelding Tavistock.................................... Classic Fingers 
 142 Chestnut Colt Not a Single Doubt (AUS) ... Considerable (AUS) 
 230 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) ........ Galileo's Choice (AUS) 
 252 Bay Gelding Tavistock.............................................. Half Irish 
 297 Bay Colt Reliable Man (GB) ........................................ Kiri 
 306 Chestnut Colt Star Witness (AUS) ................. La Rambla (AUS) 
 316 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) .................................... Lowland 
 397 Bay Colt Medaglia d'Oro (USA) ..................... Orelia (AUS) 
 442 Bay Colt Zoffany (IRE)................ Ready on Sunday (AUS) 
 461 Brown Colt Commands (AUS) .................................... Salsa 
 495 Bay Colt O'Reilly ........................................... Singing Star 
 512 Bay Colt Iffraaj (GB) .............................................. So You 

On Account of Kiltannon Stables Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box D 43 - 44, 55 - 92) 

 17 Bay Colt Super Easy ........................... Vital Choice (AUS) 
 21 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB).................................... Voyeur 
 26 Chestnut/Grey Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ....................... Wave to Lottie 
 39 Brown Gelding Showcasing (GB)...................... Accompli (AUS) 
 46 Bay Colt Power (GB) ........................................... Almeida 
 47 Brown Colt Artie Schiller (USA) .......................... Alpine Belle 
 85 Bay Filly Ocean Park............................... Blue Rata Jewel 
 99 Chestnut Colt Thewayyouare (USA) .......................... Cape City 
 111 Brown Colt Redwood (GB) .......................... Cattledog (AUS) 
 118 Bay Filly Ocean Park........................... Charlotte'srevenge 
 183 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ............................Dr Klaire (AUS) 
 185 Bay Filly Niagara (AUS) .................................. Du Maurier 
 186 Bay Filly Iffraaj (GB) ...................................... Ebony Pearl 
 193 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes .................................. Emerged 
 205 Bay/Brown Colt Americain (USA) .................... Fair Choice (AUS) 
 208 Bay Colt Tavistock........................................ Far Far Away 
 209 Bay Colt Pour Moi (IRE) .................................... Far South 
 232 Bay Filly Darci Brahma ........................... Gemma O'Reilly 
 234 Bay Colt Pentire (GB) ........................................... Gin City 
 236 Bay Gelding Keeper (AUS) ............................... Glocca Morra 
 241 Bay Colt Super Easy .................................... Goldie Thorn 
 253 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) ............................ Hampden Park 
 285 Brown Colt Nadeem (AUS) ........................ Kalamanda (GB) 
 327 Brown Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ............. Madam Stravinsky 
 347 Chestnut Colt Ekraar (USA)................................. Milord a Lady 
 362 Bay Gelding Mastercraftsman (IRE) ........... Mon Beau Cheval 
 392 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ....................................... Omnia 
 410 Grey Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) .......................... Paulette 
 418 Bay Filly Savabeel (AUS) ........................... Pin Oak (SAF) 
 427 Bay Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ....................... Pride of Tralee 
 431 Bay Colt Tavistock................................................ Procure 
 437 Bay Colt Ocean Park.................................... Queen Rania 
 473 Bay Colt Your Song (AUS) ........................ Shalt Not (AUS) 
 474 Bay Colt Helmet (AUS)................................... Shamabelle 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 506 Bay Colt Tavistock.................................... Sophie's Secret 
 508 Brown Colt Redwood (GB) ............................ Sosweetsofine 
 522 Bay Colt Thewayyouare (USA) ............................ Staralite 
 545 Bay Filly Mastercraftsman (IRE) ........................... Tiz Kate 
 546 Bay Gelding Burgundy ............................................ Tricia Ann 

On Account of Landsdowne Park Ltd, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box B 61 - 68) 

 107 Bay Filly He's Remarkable ............................ Casual Fling 
 115 Bay Filly Magic Albert (AUS) ... Champagne Crystal (AUS) 
 166 Bay Colt Guillotine ........................................... De la Vere 
 352 Bay Colt Teofilo (IRE) ........................ Miss Charlize (ARG) 
 391 Bay Colt Commands (AUS) ........................ Olivine (USA) 
 436 Bay Colt Star Witness (AUS) ............. Queen for Ninedays 
 459 Bay Colt Alamosa ....................................... Safari Sunset 
 538 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ....................... Testa Secret (AUS) 

On Account of Leanach Lodge Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box B 48 - 55) 

 20 Chestnut Colt Starcraft ......................................... Vortex (AUS) 
 124 Bay Filly Reliable Man (GB) ............ Christmas Eve (AUS) 
 150 Bay Filly Tavistock.....................................Cross Examine 
 274 Bay/Brown Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) ........................... Irish Dream 
 325 Grey Colt Savabeel (AUS) ..................... Madame Reprieve 
 342 Bay Filly O'Reilly .............................................. Mary Ellen 
 445 Chestnut Colt Time Thief (AUS) .................. Red Rhonda (AUS) 
 493 Chestnut Gelding Jimmy Choux ..................................... Simba Girl 

On Account of Leightons Farm, Helensville. 
(Box F 13 - 14) 

 425 Chestnut Colt No Excuse Needed (GB) .................Powergame 
 539 Chestnut Colt No Excuse Needed (GB) ..... The Faerie Queene 

On Account of Lyndhurst Farm, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box I 46 - 71) 

 9 Chestnut Colt Written Tycoon (AUS) .................... Verkko (AUS) 
 35 Chestnut Colt Starcraft ....................................... Zeparty (AUS) 
 40 Bay Colt Makfi (GB) ................ A Chance to Dream (AUS) 
 72 Chestnut Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ...................... Bak da Chief 
 76 Bay Colt Ocean Park.................................... Be Fabulous 
 96 Bay Colt I Am Invincible (AUS) ................ Calemore (AUS) 
 113 Bay Gelding Exceed and Excel (AUS) ....... Celtic Queen (IRE) 
 136 Bay Colt Hussonet (USA) .......... Coming Up Roses (AUS) 
 147 Bay Colt I Am Invincible (AUS) ............ Court Flying (AUS) 
 148 Chestnut Colt Sebring (AUS) .......................... Crafty Irna (AUS) 
 160 Bay Colt Sebring (AUS) ..................................... Darcybee 
 195 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux .......................................... Evaline 
 215 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ................ First of May (GB) 
 228 Bay/Brown Gelding Snitzel (AUS) ............................ Fuhrnatic (AUS) 
 279 Bay Filly Animal Kingdom (USA) .......... Johan's Toy (AUS) 
 280 Chestnut Colt Sebring (AUS) ................................ Joleur (AUS) 
 286 Bay Colt All Too Hard (AUS) .................... Kalamata (AUS) 
 299 Bay Colt Tavistock...................................Kylemore Abbey 
 302 Brown Colt Starcraft ............................ Lady Micheline (AUS) 
 349 Bay Colt Reward for Effort (AUS) ......... Minnie Deal (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 369 Chestnut Colt Foxwedge (AUS) ..... More Than Promised (USA) 
 477 Bay/Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................... Sharvasti 
 483 Bay Colt O'Reilly .......................................... Shining Light 
 515 Chestnut Gelding Hussonet (USA) ........................... Sphynx (AUS) 
 530 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) ....................... Storm Signal 
 531 Bay Colt Tavistock.............................................. Strabelle 

On Account of Mana Park, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box E 16 - 40) 

 3 Bay Colt Ocean Park....................................... Unplanned 
 27 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB)................... Wind of Savannah 
 37 Bay Filly Sebring (AUS) ............................................ Zoria 
 65 Bay Gelding Darci Brahma .................................. Aterballetto 
 127 Brown Colt Alamosa .............................................. Classical 
 154 Chestnut Colt Super Easy .................................. Cycee Nugget 
 188 Chestnut Filly Pins (AUS) ....................................... Eden Valley 
 225 Bay Colt He's Remarkable ..................French Flute (AUS) 
 288 Bay Colt Super Easy ........................................ Karmadini 
 304 Chestnut Gelding Stratum (AUS) .......................... Lagonissi (AUS) 
 305 Bay Colt Pierro (AUS)................................ La Lune (AUS) 
 308 Bay Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ................... La Sizeranne 
 319 Bay Colt Ocean Park............................. Luna Tudor (AUS) 
 339 Bay Gelding Commands (AUS) ..................................Mareva 
 340 Brown/Grey Gelding Commands (AUS) .......................... Marie Claire 
 345 Bay Colt All Too Hard (AUS) ......... Midnight Special (AUS) 
 357 Brown Gelding Darci Brahma ............................... Miss Scarlatti 
 372 Bay Colt Foxwedge (AUS) ....................... Mothwing (AUS) 
 385 Bay Colt Sebring (AUS) ...................... Mystic Flight (AUS) 
 430 Brown Colt Shocking (AUS) ................................. Prize Lady 
 446 Bay Colt High Chaparral (IRE) ....... Rhythm in Paris (AUS) 
 455 Chestnut Colt Helmet (AUS).................................. Royal Reign 
 479 Bay Colt Commands (AUS) ...................... Shemiyra (IRE) 
 537 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park...................................... Ten Guitars 
 541 Brown Colt Burgundy ........................................ Threepence 

On Account of Mangatiti Bloodstock, Palmerston North.  
(As Agent) 

(Box G 64, 68 - 69) 
 25 Bay Filly Tavistock............................. Warrior Code (AUS) 
 104 Brown Filly Lonhro (AUS) ...................................... Captivate 
 219 Bay Gelding Stryker (AUS) .............................. Flushed (AUS) 

On Account of Ohukia Lodge Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box H 18 - 30, 34 - 41) 

 53 Bay Colt He's Remarkable ............................ Aosta (AUS) 
 71 Bay Colt Thewayyouare (USA) ........Baby Gangster (AUS) 
 95 Grey Colt Guillotine .......................................... Caernarfon 
 140 Bay Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ........................ Condover 
 144 Bay Colt Cape Blanco (IRE) .......................Cool Diamond 
 184 Brown Colt Savabeel (AUS) ........................... Due Diligence 
 199 Bay/Brown Colt Roc de Cambes ................................. Explosive 
 200 Bay Gelding Roc de Cambes ..................... Explosive Dancer 
 201 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ......................... Explosive Girl 
 270 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ......................... I'm Samantha 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 284 Bay Gelding Savabeel (AUS) ....................... Kahurangi (AUS) 
 314 Bay Gelding Redwood (GB) .............................. Lorride (AUS) 
 315 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) .......................... Love Sophia 
 324 Chestnut Filly Manhattan Rain (AUS) ..... Madam Devine (AUS) 
 354 Bay Colt Pins (AUS) ...................................... Miss Lincoln 
 373 Brown Colt All Too Hard (AUS) .................... Mountain (AUS) 
 416 Brown Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) .............................Phar Cry 
 465 Bay Gelding Makfi (GB) ............................................. Sarajay 
 482 Bay Colt Tavistock........................................... Shibboleth 
 496 Brown Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ................... Sinnfonia (IRE) 
 544 Bay/Brown Colt Pierro (AUS)......................................... Tingirana 

On Account of Oxford Thoroughbreds Ltd, Tirau. (As Agent) 
(Box B 74 - 78) 

 229 Bay Colt He's Remarkable .................................. Fur Elise 
 249 Bay Filly El Hermano .................................... Gypsy Rose 
 355 Bay Colt Super Easy ..................................... Miss Mocha 
 399 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ................................. O'stellar 
 450 Bay Colt Rios .................................................... Rongonui 

On Account of Paradise Farm International, Te Awamutu.  
(As Agent) 

(Box G 42 - 45, 55 - 58) 
 34 Brown Colt Alamosa ................................................ Zenada 
 101 Bay Colt Iffraaj (GB) .................................. Cape Princess 
 122 Bay Colt Shocking (AUS) ..............................Chickilicious 
 129 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes ............................ Classy Bawn 
 262 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB)............................. Highest Bid 
 464 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ..................................... Santorini 
 476 Bay/Brown Colt Alamosa ............................................ Sharp Gal 
 500 Brown Colt Highly Recommended (AUS) ... Snaabelle (AUS) 

On Account of Phoenix Park, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box E 6 - 14) 

 81 Bay Filly O'Reilly ........................................ Belleville (IRE) 
 92 Bay Colt Showcasing (GB)................. Busted Love (AUS) 
 102 Bay Gelding Guillotine .......................... Cape Treasure (AUS) 
 227 Bay Colt Alamosa ...................................................Freyja 
 301 Bay Gelding Burgundy ............................................ La Conga 
 360 Bay Gelding Niagara (AUS) .............................Miss Tea Rose 
 378 Bay Colt Super Easy ........................................... Mumbai 
 381 Bay Filly All American (AUS) ................... My Indigo (AUS) 
 488 Bay Gelding Zacinto (GB) ............................................. Siena 

On Account of Phoenix Semper Farm, Levin. (As Agent) 
(Box B 56 - 57) 

 16 Bay Colt Alamosa .............................................. Visionary 
 457 Bay Colt Alamosa ....................................... Sacred Steps 

On Account of Portland Stud, Dannevirke. 
(Box G 47) 

 351 Chestnut Filly Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ................... Miss Blackjack 
On Account of Prima Park, Putaruru. 

(Box C 72 - 74, 80 - 86) 
 41 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ......................................... Ahna 
 211 Chestnut Colt Magic Albert (AUS) .............. Fiammarosa (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 287 Bay Colt Medaglia d'Oro (USA) ................. Kanpeki (AUS) 
 396 Bay Colt Excelebration (IRE) ............. On the Loose (AUS) 
 441 Bay Colt So You Think .............................. Ravenna (AUS) 
 460 Chestnut Colt Ocean Park........................ Sahara Desert (AUS) 
 466 Brown Colt Pierro (AUS)............................... Savanna la Mar 
 469 Bay Colt Street Cry (IRE) ............. Seeking Attention (AUS) 
 535 Bay Colt Savabeel (AUS) ................................ Tawny Run 
 540 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) .................. Third Day (AUS) 

On Account of Regal Farm, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box H 57 - 69) 

 1 Chestnut Colt Swiss Ace (AUS) ...................... Ugly Betty (AUS) 
 5 Bay Colt Redwood (GB) ............................... Valtier (AUS) 
 8 Chestnut Colt Zed .................................................... Vera's Star 
 63 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux ......................... Asian Wind (AUS) 
 117 Bay Colt Zed .......................................................Charaad 
 133 Brown Colt Nadeem (AUS) .............................. Coco Chanel 
 149 Brown Colt Bullbars (AUS) ......................................... Creole 
 181 Bay/Grey Colt Pluck (USA) ................................... Dream Leica 
 275 Chestnut Colt Encosta de Lago (AUS) ...................... Iron Rose 
 379 Brown Gelding Rip Van Winkle (IRE) .......... Mydiamond Bracelet 
 451 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ............................... Rose Chapel 
 452 Bay Gelding Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ................. Row of Diamonds 
 547 Bay Colt Big Brown (USA) ................... Trista Rossa (AUS) 

On Account of H. Renall, Masterton. 
(Box F 78) 

 98 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ............................ Canny Deal 
On Account of Rich Hill Stud, Matamata. 

(Box B 58 - 60, 69 - 70) 
 91 Brown Colt Shocking (AUS) ................................. Bula Baby 
 156 Bay Gelding Jimmy Choux ..........................Danbourne (AUS) 
 296 Chestnut Colt Jimmy Choux ...................................... Killa Loox 
 499 Bay Colt Super Easy ........................................ Sister City 
 521 Bay Filly Jimmy Choux .......................................... Spritza 

On Account of Riverrock Farm, Karapiro. (As Agent) 
(Box F 72 - 73, 79 - 82) 

 12 Bay Colt Swiss Ace (AUS) .......................... Victim of Love 
 175 Bay Colt Burgundy ..................................... Divine Browne 
 182 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ...................... Dreamworks 
 246 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ........................... Go South 
 462 Bay Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ............................... Sandie 
 480 Bay Colt Alamosa ............................................ Shezabeel 

On Account of Riversley Park Ltd, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box C 1 - 2, 11 - 16, 20 - 45) 

 13 Bay Gelding Power (GB) .................................... Victoria Belle 
 29 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) ............................ Worship (USA) 
 33 Bay Gelding Per Incanto (USA) .................................... Zalass 
 108 Brown Gelding O'Reilly ................................................. Catalina 
 109 Bay Colt Nicconi (AUS) ....................... Catbird Kitty (AUS) 
 112 Bay Colt Tavistock........................................ Celtic Dream 
 130 Bay Colt Tavistock.............................................. Clatitude 
 168 Chestnut Colt Time Thief (AUS) ................ De Right Stuff (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 189 Bay/Brown Colt Excelebration (IRE) .............. Elle's Decree (AUS) 
 190 Bay Colt O'Reilly ...................................... Elusive Dreams 
 202 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ............................ Extra Explosive 
 207 Brown Colt Redwood (GB) .............................. Fantasy Rose 
 212 Bay Colt Your Song (AUS) ................ Find the Cash (AUS) 
 238 Bay Colt High Chaparral (IRE) ......... Go Hayley Go (AUS) 
 257 Black Colt Written Tycoon (AUS) .... Hayley's Thunder (AUS) 
 273 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) .............................. Irish Belle 
 289 Chestnut Colt Written Tycoon (AUS) ........ Katherine Gold (AUS) 
 291 Bay Gelding Tavistock...................................... Keep Seeking 
 292 Bay/Brown Colt Ocean Park................................... Key Message 
 303 Brown Colt Beautiful Crown (USA) ......... Lady of Love (AUS) 
 322 Bay Colt Tavistock............................................ Macchiato 
 332 Bay/Brown Colt So You Think ............................... Malasun (AUS) 
 366 Chestnut Colt Poet's Voice (GB) ....................... Montclair (AUS) 
 400 Chestnut Colt Rothesay (AUS) ................. Our Dreaming (AUS) 
 404 Bay Colt Choisir (AUS) ......................... Pamper Me (AUS) 
 426 Bay Colt Fastnet Rock (AUS) .............. Pretty Proud (USA) 
 429 Bay Colt Manhattan Rain (AUS) ...... Princess Ruhie (AUS) 
 454 Brown Gelding Al Maher (AUS) ........................Royal Ode (AUS) 
 458 Bay Gelding He's Remarkable ............. Sacsayhuaman (AUS) 
 489 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) .............. Sienna Gold (AUS) 
 490 Chestnut Colt Reset (AUS) ......................... Silent Spring (AUS) 
 497 Brown Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................... Sirca Dane (AUS) 
 526 Brown Gelding Savabeel (AUS) ..................................... Starring 
 533 Brown/Grey Colt Snitzel (AUS) ................................... Talus (AUS) 

On Account of Sanderston Park Ltd, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box D 46 - 54) 

 51 Brown Colt Pentire (GB) ....................................... Anza Belle 
 66 Bay Gelding Bullet Train (GB) .............. Auspicious Day (AUS) 
 119 Chestnut Gelding Super Easy ........................ Charming Elle (AUS) 
 187 Bay Colt Iffraaj (GB) ....................................... Eden (AUS) 
 231 Bay Colt Any Suggestion (AUS) ....................... Game Call 
 282 Bay Colt Tavistock................................... Jugadora (AUS) 
 326 Bay Colt Keeper (AUS) ........................... Madame Rouge 
 516 Brown Colt Saperavi ..................................... Spin a Fortune 
 525 Brown Gelding Iffraaj (GB) .............................................. Starpin 

On Account of Seaton Park Ltd, Morrinsville. (As Agent) 
(Box D 26 - 27, 38 - 40) 

 60 Bay Colt Azamour (IRE) .......................................Art Beat 
 125 Chestnut Gelding Jimmy Choux ................................. Cissy Bowen 
 210 Bay Colt Jimmy Choux ..................................... Fast Fame 
 346 Brown Colt Power (GB) ............................................. Mi Lilly 
 405 Brown Colt Alamosa .............................................. Panthera 

On Account of Spring Gate Stables, Rotorua. (As Agent) 
(Box I 20 - 21, 31 - 32) 

 235 Bay Colt Darci Brahma ........................... Glam Girl (AUS) 
 363 Bay Colt Guillotine ................................. Monica's Legacy 
 402 Bay Colt Tavistock............................................. Our Moss 
 509 Brown Colt Denman (AUS) .............................. Sotela (AUS) 

 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Stainley Park, Waverley. (As Agent) 
(Box H 7 - 14) 

 157 Brown Colt Niagara (AUS) ............................... Dancing Dee 
 245 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) .................. Good Reflections 
 283 Bay Colt Zed .................................... Just One Kiss (AUS) 
 312 Bay Colt Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ............................... Little Glo 
 370 Brown Colt Niagara (AUS) ................ More Than Sum (USA) 
 403 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) ........................... Our Sweetheart 
 510 Brown Filly Zed .................................. Sound Scheme (AUS) 
 532 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes ................... Super Saver (AUS) 

On Account of Sunny Hill Farm, Wellsford. 
(Box I 33 - 34, 44 - 45) 

 19 Bay Colt Buffalo Man (CAN) .................................. Volique 
 174 Chestnut Gelding Ekraar (USA).......................... Diva in Red (AUS) 
 278 Bay Colt Burgundy ............................................... Jazzcat 
 439 Bay Colt Redwood (GB) .............. Raining Monarch (AUS) 

On Account of Surrey Farm, Bulls. 
(Box I 37 - 40) 

 24 Bay Filly Mastercraftsman (IRE) ...... Wansesingyee (AUS) 
 70 Bay Colt Alamosa ............................................. Awesome 
 491 Bay Gelding Burgundy ................................Silk Slipper (AUS) 
 536 Chestnut Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) .......................... Tenacity 

On Account of Taihoa Stables, Hawkes Bay. (As Agent) 
(Box I 30) 

 54 Bay Filly Rios ................................. Apollo Treasure (USA) 
On Account of Te Runga Stud Ltd, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 

(Box D 10, 22 - 23) 
 74 Bay Gelding Redwood (GB) ................................ Beach Road 
 132 Bay Colt Tavistock........................................... Clerio (GB) 
 221 Bay Colt Sakhee's Secret (GB) .................... Fortelo (AUS) 

On Account of The Oaks Stud, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box B 6 - 16) 

 48 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes .......................... Amber Queen 
 62 Bay Gelding Excelebration (IRE) ................................Asavant 
 64 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes ...................................... Astuto 
 82 Bay Gelding Roc de Cambes ........................................ Blink 
 164 Bay Colt Roc de Cambes .....................................Degree 
 217 Grey Colt Roc de Cambes ................................. Five Sails 
 220 Bay Gelding Roc de Cambes ................................ For Keeps 
 365 Chestnut Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ......................... Monrose 
 498 Bay Colt Bachelor Duke (USA) ................................. Sista 
 519 Bay Gelding Darci Brahma ................................ Spring Fever 
 550 Bay Filly Guillotine ........................................... True Virtue 

On Account of Tom Lane Equine Ltd, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box I 24 - 25) 

 121 Bay Filly Ekraar (USA).................................... Chica Mala 
 256 Chestnut Colt Pins (AUS) ............................. Happily Ever After 

On Account of Turners Farm, Inglewood. 
(Box H 16) 

 244 Chestnut Colt Perfectly Ready (AUS) ....... Goodgollymissmolly 
 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Waikato Stud Ltd, Matamata. 
(Box F 6 - 8, 15 - 16) 

 14 Bay Gelding Savabeel (AUS) ....................................... Villifye 
 178 Bay Gelding O'Reilly ................................................ Do Ra Mi 
 263 Brown Colt O'Reilly ................................................ Honolulu 
 414 Bay Colt O'Reilly ............................................. Perle Noire 
 419 Bay Colt O'Reilly ....................................................Pin Up 

On Account of Wellfield Lodge, Palmerston North. 
(Box D 29 - 37) 

 11 Chestnut Colt Magic Albert (AUS) ............ Versatile Lady (AUS) 
 43 Bay Colt Alamosa .......................................... All in Grace 
 44 Bay Colt Iffraaj (GB) .......................................... All Smiles 
 88 Bay Colt Road to Rock (AUS) ............................... Brasilia 
 204 Bay Colt Teofilo (IRE) ...................................... Fain (AUS) 
 247 Bay Colt Road to Rock (AUS) .............................Graphite 
 248 Grey Colt Alamosa .................................. Grey Swan (IRE) 
 311 Bay Colt Road to Rock (AUS) ................................ Lisson 
 387 Bay Colt Smart Missile (AUS) ................. North Sea (AUS) 

On Account of Westbury Stud, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box C 46 - 58, 62 - 68) 

 45 Bay Colt Postponed (USA) .................. All the Goss (AUS) 
 94 Chestnut Colt Makfi (GB) .................................. Cackles (AUS) 
 123 Bay Colt Makfi (GB) .......................... China Choice (AUS) 
 138 Bay Filly Dream Ahead (USA) ............ Commentate (AUS) 
 141 Bay Filly Red Giant (USA) ................... Conferencia (AUS) 
 151 Bay Colt Red Giant (USA) ..................... Crystal Hill (AUS) 
 155 Chestnut Colt Red Giant (USA) .................... Daly Charm (AUS) 
 159 Chestnut Gelding Red Giant (USA) ................ Dane Promise (AUS) 
 161 Bay Colt All Too Hard (AUS) ............ Dawn Almighty (AUS) 
 170 Bay Colt Swiss Ace (AUS) ....................... Deutsche (AUS) 
 176 Chestnut Colt Makfi (GB) .................................... Doduo (AUS) 
 240 Bay/Brown Colt Smart Missile (AUS) ................... Golden Sparkle 
 251 Black/Brown Colt Americain (USA) ....................... Half Eight (AUS) 
 258 Bay Filly Redwood (GB) ............................... Haylin (AUS) 
 318 Bay Filly Redwood (GB) ........................ Lunar Walk (AUS) 
 331 Bay Colt Makfi (GB) ..................... Make Me Strong (AUS) 
 417 Grey Colt Reliable Man (GB) ............... Pharmacusa (AUS) 
 484 Grey Colt Reliable Man (GB) .................... Shop Girl (USA) 
 486 Bay Colt Makfi (GB) ........................... Show Exhibit (AUS) 
 548 Chestnut Filly Red Giant (USA) ....................... Tropicana (AUS) 

On Account of Windsor Park Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box G 8 - 15, 18 - 24) 

 4 Brown Colt Guillotine ........................................... Valdorado 
 10 Grey Colt Guillotine ....................................... Veronica Hall 
 38 Bay/Brown Colt Pour Moi (IRE) ............................ Abeel Hostess 
 79 Grey Colt Guillotine .................................... Bella Dormello 
 116 Bay Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ...................... Chapchick 
 158 Brown Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ..................... Dancing Jess 
 163 Bay Colt Pour Moi (IRE) ......................................... Deceit 
 336 Brown/Grey Colt Guillotine ...............................Mango Tree (AUS) 
 338 Bay Colt Zacinto (GB) ..................................... Mardi Gras 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 364 Bay Colt Thewayyouare (USA) ............................Monjarni 
 377 Bay Colt Zacinto (GB) ................................... Muffin Coup 
 422 Grey Colt Mastercraftsman (IRE) ............ Plaza Doree (FR) 
 507 Bay Filly Rip Van Winkle (IRE) ............................ Sorestan 
 511 Brown Colt Falkirk ........................................ Southern Cloud 
 518 Bay Filly Pour Moi (IRE) ....................................... Splinter 

On Account of Woburn Farm, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 
(Box H 44 - 54) 

 18 Bay Colt Guillotine ................................................. Vitrum 
 78 Bay Colt Animal Kingdom (USA) ................. Bella Cantata 
 162 Grey Gelding Guillotine ..................................... Dazzling Belle 
 191 Brown Colt Showcasing (GB).......................... Elusive Rosie 
 294 Bay Filly Husson (ARG) ..................... Kicken Vixen (USA) 
 323 Chestnut Colt Power (GB) ......................................... Macinally 
 394 Brown Colt Rip Van Winkle (IRE) .................. One Nite Stand 
 433 Bay Gelding Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ......................... Pteridophyte 
 435 Bay Colt Zacinto (GB) .......................................... Puzzled 
 501 Bay Gelding Swiss Ace (AUS) .................. Soaring Spirit (IRE) 
 517 Bay Gelding Darci Brahma .................................. Spin 'n Grin 

On Account of Woodridge Farm, Matamata. 
(Box I 15 - 16) 

 259 Chestnut Filly Echoes of Heaven (AUS) ... Head Enfilade (AUS) 
 463 Grey Gelding Echoes of Heaven (AUS) ................. Sangiovese 

On Account of I. G. & S. A. Wright, Ngaruawahia. 
(Box F 75) 

 36 Chestnut Gelding Sakhee's Secret (GB) .................................. Zipa 



STABLING INDEX 
 

 

Vendor Name Stable  
 

B 
THE OAKS STUD, Cambridge 6 - 16 
CYPRESS POINT STABLES, Clevedon 17 - 31 
KILMORE FARM, Matamata 32 - 47 
LEANACH LODGE LTD, Cambridge 48 - 55 
PHOENIX SEMPER FARM, Levin 56 - 57 
RICH HILL STUD, Matamata 58 - 60, 69 - 70 
LANDSDOWNE PARK LTD, Ohaupo 61 - 68 
BRIGHTHILL FARM, Hamilton 73, 80 - 81 
OXFORD THOROUGHBREDS LTD, Tirau 74 - 78 
 

C 
RIVERSLEY PARK LTD, Ohaupo 1 - 2, 11 - 16, 20 - 45 
ANZAC LODGE, Cambridge 5 - 10, 17 - 19 
WESTBURY STUD, Karaka 46 - 58, 62 - 68 
ASCOT FARM, Cambridge 59 - 61, 69 - 71 
PRIMA PARK, Putaruru 72 - 74, 80 - 86 
HENLEY PARK, Cambridge 75 - 79 
 

D 
TE RUNGA STUD LTD, Pukekohe 10, 22 - 23 
ARDSLEY STUD LTD, Masterton 12 - 20 
SEATON PARK LTD, Morrinsville 26 - 27, 38 - 40 
WELLFIELD LODGE, Palmerston North 29 - 37 
KILTANNON STABLES LTD, Cambridge 43 - 44, 55 - 92 
SANDERSTON PARK LTD, Matamata 46 - 54 
 

E 
JOMARA BLOODSTOCK, Auckland 5, 15 
PHOENIX PARK, Ohaupo 6 - 14 
MANA PARK, Hamilton 16 - 40 
JAMIESON PARK, Mangatawhiri 41 - 43 
DIAMOND LODGE, Cambridge 46 - 80 
 

F 
WAIKATO STUD LTD, Matamata 6 - 8, 15 - 16 
DELPH COMMON, Papakura 9 - 10 
LEIGHTONS FARM, Helensville 13 - 14 
KILGRAVIN LODGE, Matamata 17 - 49, 52 - 57 
CHEQUERS STUD, Cambridge 50 - 51, 59 - 60 
KAMADA PARK, Palmerston North 61 - 71 
RIVERROCK FARM, Karapiro 72 - 73, 79 - 82 
I. G. & S. A. WRIGHT, Ngaruawahia 75 
H. RENALL, Masterton 78 
 

G 
WINDSOR PARK STUD, Cambridge 8 - 15, 18 - 24 
DORMELLO STUD, Hamilton 25 - 32, 35 - 41 



Vendor Name Stable  
 
PARADISE FARM INTERNATIONAL, Te Awamutu 42 - 45, 55 - 58 
PORTLAND STUD, Dannevirke 47 
CAMBRIDGE BLUE AGISTMENT, Hamilton 48 
ANISTAY LODGE, Morrinsville 53 - 54 
CURRAGHMORE, Te Awamutu 59 - 62, 70 - 75 
MANGATITI BLOODSTOCK, Palmerston North 64, 68 - 69 
 

H 
STAINLEY PARK, Waverley 7 - 14 
FENCOURT LODGE, Hamilton 15 
TURNERS FARM, Inglewood 16 
OHUKIA LODGE LTD, Cambridge 18 - 30, 34 - 41 
ESKER LODGE, Cambridge 31 - 32, 42 - 43 
WOBURN FARM, Ohaupo 44 - 54 
HIGHVIEW, Hamilton 55 - 56 
REGAL FARM, Cambridge 57 - 69 
 

I 
JK FARM, Matamata 7 - 11, 17 - 19 
CENTURY LODGE, Takanini 12 
WOODRIDGE FARM, Matamata 15 - 16 
SPRING GATE STABLES, Rotorua 20 - 21, 31 - 32 
BROOKDALE LODGE, Rotorua 22 
TOM LANE EQUINE LTD, Karaka 24 - 25 
ARCHER PARK, Drury 26 - 28 
TAIHOA STABLES, Hawkes Bay 30 
SUNNY HILL FARM, Wellsford 33 - 34, 44 - 45 
EGYPTIAN LODGE, Ruakaka 35, 43 
SURREY FARM, Bulls 37 - 40 
P. M. GOODWIN, Levin 41 - 42 
LYNDHURST FARM, Cambridge 46 - 71 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Alamosa 
B. c.-All in Grace ...........................43 
B. c.-Awesome ..............................70 
B. g.-Castellina ............................ 106 
Br. c.-Classical ............................ 127 
Br. g.-Diplomacy ......................... 172 
B. c.-Frescoes (AUS) .................. 226 
B. c.-Freyja .................................. 227 
Gr. c.-Grey Swan (IRE) ................ 248 
Br. c.-Panthera ............................ 405 
B. c.-Sacred Steps ...................... 457 
B. c.-Safari Sunset ...................... 459 
Br. c.-Shanro (AUS) .................... 475 
B./Br. c.-Sharp Gal ...................... 476 
B. c.-Shezabeel ........................... 480 
B. g.-Times Remembered ........... 543 
B. c.-Visionary ...............................16 
Br. c.-Zenada ................................34 
Align (AUS) 
Br. c.-Archetto ...............................56 
Ch. g.-Cabella ...............................93 
Br. c.-En Garde ........................... 194 
B. c.-Hanamichi .......................... 254 
B. c.-Montdeux ............................ 367 
All American (AUS) 
B. f.-My Indigo (AUS) .................. 381 
All Too Hard (AUS) 
B. c.-Dawn Almighty (AUS) ......... 161 
B. c.-Kalamata (AUS) .................. 286 
B. c.-Midnight Special (AUS) ...... 345 
Br. c.-Mountain (AUS) ................. 373 
Al Maher (AUS) 
Br. g.-Royal Ode (AUS) ............... 454 
B. c.-Xaarling (AUS) ......................31 
Americain (USA) 
B./Br. c.-Fair Choice (AUS) ......... 205 
Blk./Br c.-Half Eight (AUS) .......... 251 
Animal Kingdom (USA) 
B. c.-Bella Cantata ........................78 
B. f.-Johan's Toy (AUS) ............... 279 
Any Suggestion (AUS) 
B. c.-Game Call ........................... 231 
Artie Schiller (USA) 
Br. c.-Alpine Belle ..........................47 
Azamour (IRE) 
B. c.-Art Beat .................................60 
B. g.-Country Rose ..................... 146 
B. c.-Diamond Habit (GB) ........... 171 
B. c.-Franny (GB) ........................ 222 
B. c.-Hampden Park ................... 253 
B. c.-Honor Babe ........................ 264 

B. c.-Worship (USA) ...................... 29 
Bachelor Duke (USA) 
B. c.-Sista ................................... 498 
Battle Paint (USA) 
Br. g.-Poacher's Prize ................. 423 
B. g.-Shezabelle ......................... 481 
B. c.-Show Royal ........................ 487 
Beautiful Crown (USA) 
Br. c.-Lady of Love (AUS) ........... 303 
Bel Esprit (AUS) 
B. c.-Venezuela (AUS) .................... 7 
Bernardini (USA) 
B. c.-Mel's Pocket (AUS) ............. 343 
Big Brown (USA) 
B. c.-Trista Rossa (AUS) ............. 547 
Buffalo Man (CAN) 
B. c.-Volique ................................. 19 
Bullbars (AUS) 
B. c.-Beaver .................................. 75 
Br. c.-Creole ................................ 149 
B. c.-Eye One (AUS) ................... 203 
Blk. c.-Speak Up ......................... 514 
Bullet Train (GB) 
B. g.-Auspicious Day (AUS) .......... 66 
Burgundy 
B. c.-Divine Browne .................... 175 
B. c.-Jazzcat ............................... 278 
B. g.-La Conga ........................... 301 
B. g.-Silk Slipper (AUS) ............... 491 
Br. c.-Threepence ....................... 541 
B. g.-Tricia Ann ........................... 546 
Cape Blanco (IRE) 
B. c.-Cool Diamond .................... 144 
Ch. c.-Hang Seng ....................... 255 
B./Br. c.-Irish Dream ................... 274 
B. c.-Morton Babe ...................... 371 
B. c.-Pride of Tralee .................... 427 
Ch. c.-Trust ................................. 551 
Ch./Gr. c.-Wave to Lottie .............. 26 
Choisir (AUS) 
B. c.-Pamper Me (AUS) .............. 404 
Ch. c.-Princess Jay (JPN) ........... 428 
Commands (AUS) 
Blk./Br f.-Donna Sienna (AUS) .... 177 
B. g.-Mareva ............................... 339 
Br./Gr. g.-Marie Claire ................. 340 
B. c.-Olivine (USA) ...................... 391 
B./Br. c.-Raboob (AUS) .............. 438 
Br. c.-Salsa ................................. 461 
B. c.-Shemiyra (IRE) ................... 479 
 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Congrats (USA) 
B. f.-Mamma's Love .................... 334 
Crowded House (GB) 
B. c.-Falvette (AUS)..................... 206 
Dalakhani (IRE) 
B./Br. c.-Sobraine (AUS) ............. 502 
Dalghar (FR) 
Gr. c.-Appleton's Lass ...................55 
B. c.-Blossoming ...........................83 
Gr. c.-Gold Park (AUS) ................ 242 
Darci Brahma 
B. g.-Aterballetto ...........................65 
B. c.-Extra Explosive ................... 202 
B. f.-Gemma O'Reilly ................... 232 
B. c.-Glam Girl (AUS) .................. 235 
Br. c.-Heureka ............................. 261 
Br. g.-Miss Scarlatti ..................... 357 
B. c.-Miuccia Belle ...................... 361 
B. g.-Spin 'n Grin ......................... 517 
B. g.-Spring Fever ....................... 519 
B. c.-Testa Secret (AUS) ............. 538 
Delago Deluxe (AUS) 
B. c.-Every Man's Dream (AUS) .. 197 
Denman (AUS) 
B./Br. g.-Kiss and Cuddle (AUS) ..... 298 
Br. c.-Sotela (AUS) ...................... 509 
Dream Ahead (USA) 
B. f.-Commentate (AUS) ............. 138 
Duelled (AUS) 
B. c.-Comely's Pride (AUS) ......... 135 
B. c.-Liquid Velvet ....................... 310 
B. c.-Saveadance ........................ 467 
Echoes of Heaven (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Head Enfilade (AUS) ......... 259 
Gr. g.-Sangiovese ....................... 463 
Ekraar (USA) 
B. f.-Chica Mala .......................... 121 
Ch. g.-Diva in Red (AUS) ............ 174 
Ch. c.-Milord a Lady .................... 347 
El Hermano 
B. f.-Gypsy Rose ......................... 249 
B. c.-Loaded Sisters ................... 313 
El Maggiore (AUS) 
Br. f.-Party Tricks (AUS) .............. 408 
Encosta de Lago (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Iron Rose .......................... 275 
Exceed and Excel (AUS) 
B. g.-Celtic Queen (IRE) .............. 113 
Excelebration (IRE) 
B. g.-Asavant ................................62 
B./Br. c.-Elle's Decree (AUS) ....... 189 

B. c.-On the Loose (AUS) ........... 396 
Falkirk 
B. g.-Cullever .............................. 152 
Br. c.-Southern Cloud ................. 511 
Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
B. c.-Everswindell ....................... 196 
B. c.-Pretty Proud (USA) ............. 426 
Foxwedge (AUS) 
Ch. c.-More Than Promised (USA) . 369 
B. c.-Mothwing (AUS) ................. 372 
Br. g.-Silvercup Baby (USA)........ 492 
Ch. c.-True Malt (AUS) ................ 549 
Good Journey (USA) 
B. c.-Violet Haze (AUS) ................. 15 
Guillotine 
Gr. c.-Bella Dormello .................... 79 
Gr. c.-Caernarfon .......................... 95 
B. g.-Cape Treasure (AUS) ......... 102 
Gr. g.-Dazzling Belle ................... 162 
B. c.-De la Vere ........................... 166 
Br./Gr. c.-Mango Tree (AUS) ...... 336 
B. c.-Monica's Legacy ................ 363 
B. c.-Penaphyta .......................... 412 
B. f.-True Virtue ........................... 550 
Br. c.-Valdorado .............................. 4 
Gr. c.-Veronica Hall ....................... 10 
B. c.-Vitrum ................................... 18 
Handsome Ransom (AUS) 
B. c.-Raise the Roof .................... 440 
Helmet (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Alannah Jo ......................... 42 
Ch. f.-Bound to Impress ............... 86 
Ch. c.-Royal Reign ...................... 455 
Ch. c.-Scarlet Silk (AUS) ............. 468 
B. c.-Shamabelle ........................ 474 
He's Remarkable 
B. c.-Aosta (AUS) .......................... 53 
B. f.-Casual Fling ........................ 107 
B. c.-French Flute (AUS) ............. 225 
B. c.-Fur Elise ............................. 229 
Br. c.-Heartwell ........................... 260 
B. g.-Sacsayhuaman (AUS) ........ 458 
High Chaparral (IRE) 
Br. c.-Ardeche ............................... 57 
B. g.-Catching Moonbeams (IRE)110 
B. c.-Go Hayley Go (AUS) .......... 238 
B. c.-Rhythm in Paris (AUS) ........ 446 
Highly Recommended (AUS) 
B. c.-Five Coats .......................... 216 
B. c.-Miami .................................. 344 
Ch. g.-Mrs. Zoff (AUS) ................ 375 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Br. c.-Snaabelle (AUS) ................ 500 
Hinchinbrook (AUS) 
B./Br. c.-Blue Mink (AUS) ..............84 
Br. c.-Marinov .............................. 341 
Husson (ARG) 
B. f.-Kicken Vixen (USA) .............. 294 
Hussonet (USA) 
Ch. c.-Belle d'Orleans (AUS) .........80 
B. c.-Coming Up Roses (AUS) .... 136 
B. c.-Exalted Dream (AUS).......... 198 
B. c.-Puppet (AUS)...................... 434 
Ch. g.-Sphynx (AUS) ................... 515 
I Am Invincible (AUS) 
B. c.-Calemore (AUS) ...................96 
B. c.-Court Flying (AUS) .............. 147 
B. g.-Magic Eagle ....................... 330 
Iffraaj (GB) 
B. c.-All Smiles ..............................44 
B. c.-Cape Princess .................... 101 
Br. g.-Cappie............................... 103 
B. c.-Destined (GB) ..................... 169 
B. f.-Ebony Pearl ......................... 186 
B. c.-Eden (AUS) ......................... 187 
B. f.-Glorious Summer (GB) ........ 237 
Ch. c.-Odessa ............................. 390 
Br. g.-Pastel ................................ 409 
B. c.-So You ................................ 512 
Br. g.-Starpin ............................... 525 
Jimmy Choux 
B. c.-Asian Wind (AUS) .................63 
B. c.-Calypso Miss ........................97 
Ch. g.-Cissy Bowen .................... 125 
B. g.-Danbourne (AUS) ............... 156 
B. c.-Evaline ................................ 195 
B. c.-Fast Fame .......................... 210 
Ch. c.-Killa Loox .......................... 296 
Ch. f.-Moonlight Rock ................. 368 
Ch. f.-My Parlay (AUS) ................ 383 
B. g.-Peggy O'Reilly .................... 411 
B. c.-Set ...................................... 472 
B. f.-Sheena O'Reilly .................... 478 
Ch. g.-Simba Girl ........................ 493 
B. c.-Sprites Delight (AUS) .......... 520 
B. f.-Spritza ................................. 521 
Keeper (AUS) 
B. g.-Glocca Morra ..................... 236 
B. c.-Madame Rouge .................. 326 
Br. g.-Paracetamol ...................... 406 
Lonhro (AUS) 
Br. f.-Captivate ............................ 104 
 

Love Conquers All (AUS) 
Br. c.-Piquette (AUS)................... 421 
Lucas Cranach (GER) 
B. c.-Armure Royale (USA) ........... 59 
Magic Albert (AUS) 
B. f.-Champagne Crystal (AUS) .. 115 
Ch. c.-Fiammarosa (AUS)........... 211 
Ch. c.-Versatile Lady (AUS) .......... 11 
Makfi (GB) 
B. c.-A Chance to Dream (AUS) ... 40 
Ch. c.-Cackles (AUS) .................... 94 
B. c.-China Choice (AUS) ........... 123 
Ch. c.-Doduo (AUS) .................... 176 
B. c.-La Bruja (AUS).................... 300 
B. c.-Make Me Strong (AUS) ...... 331 
B. g.-Perfect Paradise (GB) ........ 413 
B. f.-Potions (AUS) ...................... 424 
B. g.-Sarajay ............................... 465 
B. c.-Show Exhibit (AUS) ............ 486 
Manhattan Rain (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Madam Devine (AUS) ....... 324 
B. c.-Princess Ruhie (AUS) ......... 429 
Mastercraftsman (IRE) 
B. c.-Chapchick .......................... 116 
B. c.-Condover............................ 140 
Ch. c.-Jolly Genie ....................... 281 
B. c.-La Sizeranne....................... 308 
B. g.-Mon Beau Cheval ............... 362 
Ch. c.-Monrose ........................... 365 
Gr. c.-Paulette ............................. 410 
Gr. c.-Plaza Doree (FR) .............. 422 
Ch. g.-Stepping Out.................... 529 
Ch. c.-Tenacity ............................ 536 
B. f.-Tiz Kate ............................... 545 
B. f.-Wansesingyee (AUS) ............ 24 
Master of Design (AUS) 
Br. c.-Charming Ruby (AUS) ....... 120 
B. g.-Mismanch (AUS) ................ 350 
Medaglia d'Oro (USA) 
Br. c.-Artful Whisper (USA) ........... 61 
B. c.-Kanpeki (AUS) .................... 287 
B. c.-Orelia (AUS) ....................... 397 
B. c.-Wokpool (AUS) ..................... 28 
Nadeem (AUS) 
Br. c.-Coco Chanel ..................... 133 
Br. c.-Ima Lady ........................... 269 
Br. c.-Kalamanda (GB) ............... 285 
B. g.-Recant (USA) ..................... 443 
Niagara (AUS) 
B. c.-Boxapins .............................. 87 
B. c.-Brishka ................................. 90 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Br. c.-Dancing Dee ..................... 157 
B. f.-De Novo .............................. 167 
B. c.-Dr Klaire (AUS) ................... 183 
B. f.-Du Maurier ........................... 185 
B. c.-Italian Princess ................... 276 
Br. c.-Miss Prickle ....................... 356 
B. g.-Miss Tea Rose .................... 360 
Br. c.-More Than Sum (USA) ...... 370 
B. c.-Not a Dancer (AUS) ............ 388 
B. c.-Our Sweetheart ................... 403 
B. c.-Rose Chapel ....................... 451 
B. c.-Santorini.............................. 464 
Nicconi (AUS) 
B. c.-Catbird Kitty (AUS) ............. 109 
B. c.-Incensed (AUS) .................. 271 
Ch. g.-Tango Amigo's (AUS) ....... 534 
No Excuse Needed (GB) 
Ch. c.-Powergame ...................... 425 
Ch. c.-The Faerie Queene ........... 539 
Not a Single Doubt (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Amo la Nonna (AUS) ...........49 
Ch. c.-Considerable (AUS) ......... 142 
Ocean Park 
B. c.-Be Fabulous .........................76 
B. f.-Blue Rata Jewel .....................85 
B. f.-Charlotte'srevenge ............... 118 
B. g.-Curbyourenthusiasm .......... 153 
Ch. c.-Down View (USA) ............. 180 
B. c.-Freequence ........................ 224 
B. c.-Howmuchyacharging ......... 267 
B./Br. c.-Key Message ................ 292 
B. c.-Luna Tudor (AUS) ............... 319 
B. c.-Ms Seneca Rock (USA) ...... 376 
Ch. c.-On the Board (AUS) ......... 395 
B. c.-Queen Rania ....................... 437 
Ch. c.-Sahara Desert (AUS) ........ 460 
Ch. c.-Ten Guitars ....................... 537 
B. c.-Unplanned ..............................3 
O'Reilly 
B. f.-Belleville (IRE) ........................81 
Br. g.-Catalina ............................. 108 
B. g.-Do Ra Mi ............................ 178 
B. c.-Elusive Dreams ................... 190 
Br. c.-Honolulu ............................ 263 
B. c.-Mama's Choice (AUS) ........ 333 
B. f.-Mary Ellen ............................ 342 
B. c.-Perle Noire .......................... 414 
B. c.-Pin Up ................................. 419 
B. c.-Shining Light ....................... 483 
B. c.-Singing Star ........................ 495 
 

Pentire (GB) 
Br. c.-Anza Belle ........................... 51 
B. c.-Gin City ............................... 234 
Perfectly Ready (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Goodgollymissmolly......... 244 
Per Incanto (USA) 
B. f.-Authentic Cross ..................... 68 
Br. g.-Belfast Babe ....................... 77 
B. c.-Canny Deal ........................... 98 
B. f.-Explosive Girl ....................... 201 
Br. c.-I'm Samantha .................... 270 
B. c.-La Serenissime (IRE) .......... 307 
Br. c.-Maggs ............................... 328 
Br. c.-Magic Daze ....................... 329 
B. f.-O'Stellar ............................... 399 
B. g.-Our Foil (AUS) .................... 401 
Br. c.-Sirca Dane (AUS) .............. 497 
Br. f.-Wait a Minute ....................... 23 
B. f.-Youtoofast ............................. 32 
B. g.-Zalass .................................. 33 
Pierro (AUS) 
B. c.-La Lune (AUS) .................... 305 
B. c.-Promptness (USA) ............. 432 
Br. c.-Savanna la Mar ................. 466 
B. c.-Stellaphyta .......................... 528 
B./Br. c.-Tingirana ....................... 544 
Pins (AUS) 
Ch. c.-De Lago Lady................... 165 
B. c.-Disneyland ......................... 173 
Ch. f.-Eden Valley ....................... 188 
Ch. c.-Happily Ever After ............ 256 
B. c.-Mink .................................... 348 
B. c.-Miss Lincoln ....................... 354 
Ch. g.-Paris Carver ..................... 407 
Ch. g.-Singasong ........................ 494 
B. c.-Sparkling ............................ 513 
Playmaker 
B./Br. g.-Mystic Fire .................... 384 
Pluck (USA) 
B./Gr. c.-Dream Leica ................. 181 
Poet's Voice (GB) 
Ch. c.-Montclair (AUS) ................ 366 
Ch. c.-Noanoa (AUS) .................. 386 
Postponed (USA) 
B. c.-All the Goss (AUS)................ 45 
B. g.-Are You Devious................... 58 
B. c.-Countess Zoya (AUS) ......... 145 
Pour Moi (IRE) 
B./Br. c.-Abeel Hostess ................ 38 
B. c.-Deceit ................................. 163 
B. c.-Far South ............................ 209 



SIRE INDEX 
 
B. g.-Miss Sivivatu (IRE) .............. 358 
Br. g.-Senorita Heights ................ 471 
B. f.-Splinter ................................ 518 
Power (GB) 
B. c.-Almeida ................................46 
Br. c.-Commanda Dream (AUS) . 137 
Br. g.-Golden Destination (AUS) . 239 
B. c.-Kilfenora ............................. 295 
Ch. c.-Macinally .......................... 323 
Br. c.-Mi Lilly ................................ 346 
B. f.-Solitary ................................. 503 
B. g.-Victoria Belle .........................13 
Raise the Flag (GB) 
B. c.-Katriffic ................................ 290 
Red Giant (USA) 
B. f.-Conferencia (AUS) ............... 141 
B. c.-Crystal Hill (AUS) ................ 151 
Ch. c.-Daly Charm (AUS) ............ 155 
Ch. g.-Dane Promise (AUS) ........ 159 
Ch. f.-Tropicana (AUS) ................ 548 
Redoute's Choice (AUS) 
B. c.-Mygoodgrace (AUS) ........... 380 
Redwood (GB) 
B. g.-Beach Road .........................74 
Br. c.-Cattledog (AUS) ................ 111 
Br. c.-Fantasy Rose .................... 207 
B. f.-Haylin (AUS) ........................ 258 
B. g.-Lorride (AUS) ...................... 314 
B. f.-Lunar Walk (AUS) ................ 318 
Br. g.-Maakel (USA) .................... 320 
B. c.-Raining Monarch (AUS) ...... 439 
Br. c.-Sosweetsofine ................... 508 
B. c.-Valtier (AUS) ...........................5 
Reliable Man (GB) 
B./Br. c.-Censibelle ..................... 114 
B. f.-Christmas Eve (AUS) ........... 124 
Gr. g.-Cocodiva (AUS) ................ 134 
Gr. f.-Double Babu ...................... 179 
B. c.-Finkican (AUS) .................... 213 
B. c.-Kiri ...................................... 297 
Gr. f.-Perpetuate ......................... 415 
Gr. c.-Pharmacusa (AUS) ........... 417 
B. f.-Romantic Glow (AUS) .......... 449 
Gr. c.-Shop Girl (USA) ................. 484 
Reset (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Lucky be Lucky (USA) ...... 317 
Ch. c.-Silent Spring (AUS) ........... 490 
Reward for Effort (AUS) 
B. c.-Minnie Deal (AUS) .............. 349 
Rios 
B. f.-Apollo Treasure (USA) ...........54 

B. c.-Rongonui ............................ 450 
Br. g.-Starkella ............................ 524 
Rip Van Winkle (IRE) 
Ch. c.-Bak da Chief ...................... 72 
Br. c.-Dancing Jess .................... 158 
B. c.-Dreamworks ....................... 182 
B. c.-First of May (GB) ................ 215 
B. c.-Go South ............................ 246 
B. c.-Honor Bound ...................... 265 
B. c.-Hymn for Her ...................... 268 
Br. c.-Madam Stravinsky ............. 327 
Ch. c.-Mangaroa Molly ............... 335 
Ch. f.-Miss Blackjack .................. 351 
B. f.-Miss Krisdel ......................... 353 
Br. g.-Mydiamond Bracelet ......... 379 
Br. c.-One Nite Stand .................. 394 
Br. c.-Phar Cry ............................ 416 
B. c.-Sandie ................................ 462 
Br. c.-Sinnfonia (IRE) .................. 496 
B. f.-Sorestan .............................. 507 
Road to Rock (AUS) 
B. c.-Brasilia .................................. 88 
B. c.-Graphite ............................. 247 
B. g.-Irish Beauty ........................ 272 
B. c.-Lisson ................................. 311 
Roc de Cambes 
B. c.-Amber Queen ....................... 48 
B. c.-Astuto ................................... 64 
B. g.-Blink ..................................... 82 
B. c.-Classy Bawn ....................... 129 
B. c.-Degree ............................... 164 
B. c.-Emerged ............................ 193 
B./Br. c.-Explosive ...................... 199 
B. g.-Explosive Dancer ............... 200 
Gr. c.-Five Sails........................... 217 
B. f.-Florella ................................. 218 
B. g.-For Keeps .......................... 220 
B. f.-Khapers ............................... 293 
B. c.-Super Saver (AUS) ............. 532 
B. g.-Tillyfor (AUS) ...................... 542 
Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) 
Br. c.-Cape Merlot ...................... 100 
B. c.-Clarissa .............................. 126 
B. c.-Good Reflections................ 245 
B. c.-Irish Belle ............................ 273 
B. c.-Little Glo ............................. 312 
B. c.-Love Sophia ....................... 315 
B./Gr. g.-One Man to Beat (USA) .... 393 
B. g.-Pteridophyte ....................... 433 
B. g.-Row of Diamonds .............. 452 
Br. c.-Russian (USA) ................... 456 



SIRE INDEX 
 
B. g.-Soph ................................... 505 
B. c.-Wahaha ................................22 
Rothesay (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Our Dreaming (AUS) ........ 400 
Sakhee's Secret (GB) 
B. c.-Fortelo (AUS) ...................... 221 
Ch. g.-Zipa ....................................36 
Saperavi 
Br. c.-Spin a Fortune ................... 516 
Savabeel (AUS) 
B. c.-Ahna .....................................41 
B. c.-Brazen ..................................89 
Br. c.-Due Diligence .................... 184 
B. f.-Gypsy Rose Lee .................. 250 
B. g.-Kahurangi (AUS) ................ 284 
Br. c.-Lowland ............................. 316 
Gr. c.-Madame Reprieve ............. 325 
B. f.-Omnia .................................. 392 
B. f.-Pin Oak (SAF) ...................... 418 
B./Br. c.-Sharvasti ....................... 477 
Br. g.-Starring .............................. 526 
B. c.-Tawny Run .......................... 535 
B. g.-Villifye ...................................14 
Sebring (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Crafty Irna (AUS) .............. 148 
B. c.-Darcybee ............................ 160 
Ch. c.-Joleur (AUS) ..................... 280 
B. c.-Mystic Flight (AUS) ............. 385 
B. c.-Varenna Miss (AUS) ...............6 
B. c.-Wynnstay Avenue (AUS) .......30 
B. f.-Zoria ......................................37 
Sepoy (AUS) 
B./Br. c.-Mabsam (AUS) ............. 321 
Ch. c.-Selwan (USA) ................... 470 
B. c.-Start Packing ...................... 527 
Shocking (AUS) 
Br. c.-Bula Baby ............................91 
B. c.-Cassovia ............................. 105 
B. c.-Chickilicious ........................ 122 
B. g.-Honorjeu ............................. 266 
Br. c.-Prize Lady .......................... 430 
B. f.-Royal Era ............................. 453 
Showcasing (GB) 
Br. g.-Accompli (AUS) ...................39 
B. c.-Busted Love (AUS) ...............92 
B. c.-Contemplate ....................... 143 
Br. c.-Elusive Rosie ..................... 191 
Br. f.-Free Form (AUS) ................ 223 
Br. f.-Goldsumware ..................... 243 
B. c.-Highest Bid ......................... 262 
Ch. f.-Ivy Hall ............................... 277 

B. c.-My Other Woman (AUS) ..... 382 
Ch. g.-Orinda .............................. 398 
B. c.-Starina ................................ 523 
B. c.-Voyeur .................................. 21 
B. c.-Wind of Savannah ................ 27 
Smart Missile (AUS) 
B. f.-Bandolera (JPN) .................... 73 
B. c.-Galileo's Choice (AUS) ....... 230 
B./Br. c.-Golden Sparkle ............. 240 
B. c.-Miss Snowhawk (AUS) ....... 359 
B. c.-North Sea (AUS) ................. 387 
B. c.-Sienna Gold (AUS) ............. 489 
B. c.-Storm Signal ....................... 530 
B. c.-Third Day (AUS) ................. 540 
Snitzel (AUS) 
B. c.-Aussie Christmas (USA) ....... 67 
B./Br. g.-Fuhrnatic (AUS) ............ 228 
Ch. c.-Red Princess (AUS) ......... 444 
Br./Gr. c.-Talus (AUS) ................. 533 
So You Think 
B./Br. c.-Malasun (AUS) .............. 332 
B. c.-Ravenna (AUS) ................... 441 
Starcraft 
Br. c.-Lady Micheline (AUS) ........ 302 
Ch. c.-Vortex (AUS) ....................... 20 
Ch. c.-Zeparty (AUS) .................... 35 
Starspangledbanner (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Gibraltar Range (AUS) ..... 233 
Star Witness (AUS) 
Ch. c.-La Rambla (AUS) ............. 306 
B. c.-Queen for Ninedays ........... 436 
Stratum (AUS) 
Ch. g.-Lagonissi (AUS) ............... 304 
Street Cry (IRE) 
B. c.-Seeking Attention (AUS) ..... 469 
Stryker (AUS) 
B. g.-Flushed (AUS) .................... 219 
Sufficient 
B. g.-Mountain Magic ................. 374 
Super Easy 
Ch. g.-Charming Elle (AUS) ........ 119 
Ch. c.-Cycee Nugget .................. 154 
B. c.-Emerald Isle ....................... 192 
B. c.-Goldie Thorn....................... 241 
B. c.-Karmadini ........................... 288 
B. c.-Miss Mocha ........................ 355 
B. c.-Mumbai .............................. 378 
Ch. c.-Nova ................................. 389 
B. c.-Sister City ........................... 499 
B. c.-Vital Choice (AUS) ................ 17 
 



SIRE INDEX 
 
Swiss Ace (AUS) 
B./Br. c.-Authentic Desire ..............69 
B. c.-Claudy Eire (AUS) ............... 131 
B. c.-Deutsche (AUS) .................. 170 
B. g.-Soaring Spirit (IRE) ............. 501 
Ch. c.-Ugly Betty (AUS)...................1 
B. c.-Victim of Love .......................12 
Tavistock 
B. c.-Anzac Green .........................52 
B. c.-Celtic Dream ....................... 112 
B. g.-Classic Fingers ................... 128 
B. c.-Clatitude ............................. 130 
B. c.-Clerio (GB) .......................... 132 
B. f.-Cross Examine .................... 150 
B. c.-Far Far Away ...................... 208 
B. g.-Half Irish ............................. 252 
B. c.-Jugadora (AUS) .................. 282 
B. g.-Keep Seeking ..................... 291 
B. c.-Kylemore Abbey ................. 299 
B. c.-Liliane ................................. 309 
B. c.-Macchiato ........................... 322 
B. c.-Our Moss ............................ 402 
B. c.-Pinzee ................................. 420 
B. c.-Procure ............................... 431 
Gr. c.-Ria's Pride ......................... 447 
B. c.-Rio Nugget ......................... 448 
B. c.-Shibboleth .......................... 482 
B. c.-Sophie's Secret ................... 506 
B. c.-Strabelle.............................. 531 
B. f.-Warrior Code (AUS) ...............25 
Teofilo (IRE) 
B. c.-Fain (AUS) .......................... 204 
B. c.-Miss Charlize (ARG) ........... 352 
Thewayyouare (USA) 
B. c.-Baby Gangster (AUS) ...........71 

 

Ch. c.-Cape City ........................... 99 
B. c.-Monjarni ............................. 364 
B. c.-Staralite .............................. 522 
Time Thief (AUS) 
Ch. c.-De Right Stuff (AUS) ........ 168 
Ch. c.-Red Rhonda (AUS) .......... 445 
Uncle Mo (USA) 
Br. c.-Uno Sayuri (JPN) ................... 2 
Wanted (AUS) 
B. g.-Shopping Spree (IRE) ........ 485 
Written Tycoon (AUS) 
Blk. c.-Hayley's Thunder (AUS) ... 257 
Ch. c.-Katherine Gold (AUS) ....... 289 
Ch. c.-Verkko (AUS) ........................ 9 
Your Song (AUS) 
B. c.-Find the Cash (AUS) .......... 212 
B. c.-Shalt Not (AUS) .................. 473 
Zacinto (GB) 
B. g.-Compact Pussycat ............. 139 
B. c.-Mardi Gras ......................... 338 
B. c.-Muffin Coup ........................ 377 
B. c.-Puzzled ............................... 435 
B. g.-Siena .................................. 488 
Zed 
Ch. c.-Antonia Bella ...................... 50 
B. c.-Charaad ............................. 117 
B. c.-Just One Kiss (AUS) ........... 283 
Ch. c.-Maranta Star (AUS) .......... 337 
B. f.-Soneri .................................. 504 
Br. f.-Sound Scheme (AUS) ........ 510 
Ch. g.-Tutuland (FR) ................... 552 
Ch. c.-Vera's Star ............................ 8 
Zoffany (IRE) 
B. c.-First Empress (JPN) ........... 214 
B. c.-Ready on Sunday (AUS) .... 442 

 



DAM INDEX 
 

Abeel Hostess ............................... 38 
Accompli (AUS)............................. 39 
A Chance to Dream (AUS) ............ 40 
Ahna .............................................. 41 
Alannah Jo .................................... 42 
All in Grace .................................... 43 
All Smiles ...................................... 44 
All the Goss (AUS) ........................ 45 
Almeida ......................................... 46 
Alpine Belle ................................... 47 
Amber Queen ................................ 48 
Amo la Nonna (AUS) ..................... 49 
Antonia Bella ................................. 50 
Anza Belle ..................................... 51 
Anzac Green ................................. 52 
Aosta (AUS) .................................. 53 
Apollo Treasure (USA) .................. 54 
Appleton's Lass ............................. 55 
Archetto......................................... 56 
Ardeche......................................... 57 
Are You Devious............................ 58 
Armure Royale (USA) .................... 59 
Art Beat ......................................... 60 
Artful Whisper (USA) ..................... 61 
Asavant ......................................... 62 
Asian Wind (AUS) .......................... 63 
Astuto ............................................ 64 
Aterballetto .................................... 65 
Auspicious Day (AUS) ................... 66 
Aussie Christmas (USA) ................ 67 
Authentic Cross ............................. 68 
Authentic Desire ............................ 69 
Awesome ...................................... 70 
 
Baby Gangster (AUS) ................... 71 
Bak da Chief ................................. 72 
Bandolera (JPN)............................ 73 
Beach Road .................................. 74 
Beaver ........................................... 75 
Be Fabulous .................................. 76 
Belfast Babe .................................. 77 
Bella Cantata................................. 78 
Bella Dormello ............................... 79 
Belle d'Orleans (AUS).................... 80 
Belleville (IRE) ............................... 81 
Blink .............................................. 82 
Blossoming ................................... 83 
Blue Mink (AUS) ............................ 84 
Blue Rata Jewel ............................ 85 
Bound to Impress ......................... 86 
Boxapins ....................................... 87 
Brasilia .......................................... 88 
Brazen ........................................... 89 
Brishka .......................................... 90 
Bula Baby ...................................... 91 
Busted Love (AUS)........................ 92 
 
Cabella .......................................... 93 

Cackles (AUS)............................... 94 
Caernarfon .................................... 95 
Calemore (AUS) ............................ 96 
Calypso Miss ................................ 97 
Canny Deal ................................... 98 
Cape City ...................................... 99 
Cape Merlot ................................ 100 
Cape Princess ............................ 101 
Cape Treasure (AUS) .................. 102 
Cappie ........................................ 103 
Captivate ..................................... 104 
Cassovia ..................................... 105 
Castellina .................................... 106 
Casual Fling ................................ 107 
Catalina ....................................... 108 
Catbird Kitty (AUS) ...................... 109 
Catching Moonbeams (IRE) ....... 110 
Cattledog (AUS) .......................... 111 
Celtic Dream ............................... 112 
Celtic Queen (IRE) ...................... 113 
Censibelle ................................... 114 
Champagne Crystal (AUS) ......... 115 
Chapchick ................................... 116 
Charaad ...................................... 117 
Charlotte'srevenge ...................... 118 
Charming Elle (AUS) ................... 119 
Charming Ruby (AUS) ................ 120 
Chica Mala .................................. 121 
Chickilicious ................................ 122 
China Choice (AUS) .................... 123 
Christmas Eve (AUS) .................. 124 
Cissy Bowen ............................... 125 
Clarissa ....................................... 126 
Classical ..................................... 127 
Classic Fingers ........................... 128 
Classy Bawn ............................... 129 
Clatitude...................................... 130 
Claudy Eire (AUS) ....................... 131 
Clerio (GB) .................................. 132 
Coco Chanel ............................... 133 
Cocodiva (AUS) .......................... 134 
Comely's Pride (AUS) .................. 135 
Coming Up Roses (AUS) ............ 136 
Commanda Dream (AUS) ........... 137 
Commentate (AUS) ..................... 138 
Compact Pussycat ..................... 139 
Condover .................................... 140 
Conferencia (AUS) ...................... 141 
Considerable (AUS) .................... 142 
Contemplate ............................... 143 
Cool Diamond ............................. 144 
Countess Zoya (AUS) ................. 145 
Country Rose .............................. 146 
Court Flying (AUS) ...................... 147 
Crafty Irna (AUS) ......................... 148 
Creole ......................................... 149 
Cross Examine ............................ 150 
Crystal Hill (AUS) ........................ 151 



DAM INDEX 
 

Cullever ....................................... 152 
Curbyourenthusiasm ................... 153 
Cycee Nugget ............................. 154 
 
Daly Charm (AUS) ....................... 155 
Danbourne (AUS) ........................ 156 
Dancing Dee ............................... 157 
Dancing Jess .............................. 158 
Dane Promise (AUS) ................... 159 
Darcybee..................................... 160 
Dawn Almighty (AUS) .................. 161 
Dazzling Belle ............................. 162 
Deceit .......................................... 163 
Degree ........................................ 164 
De Lago Lady ............................. 165 
De la Vere ................................... 166 
De Novo ...................................... 167 
De Right Stuff (AUS) ................... 168 
Destined (GB) ............................. 169 
Deutsche (AUS) .......................... 170 
Diamond Habit (GB) ................... 171 
Diplomacy ................................... 172 
Disneyland .................................. 173 
Diva in Red (AUS) ....................... 174 
Divine Browne ............................. 175 
Doduo (AUS) ............................... 176 
Donna Sienna (AUS) ................... 177 
Do Ra Mi ..................................... 178 
Double Babu ............................... 179 
Down View (USA) ........................ 180 
Dream Leica ................................ 181 
Dreamworks ................................ 182 
Dr Klaire (AUS) ............................ 183 
Due Diligence.............................. 184 
Du Maurier .................................. 185 
 
Ebony Pearl ................................. 186 
Eden (AUS) ................................. 187 
Eden Valley ................................. 188 
Elle's Decree (AUS) ..................... 189 
Elusive Dreams ........................... 190 
Elusive Rosie ............................... 191 
Emerald Isle ................................ 192 
Emerged ..................................... 193 
En Garde ..................................... 194 
Evaline ........................................ 195 
Everswindell ................................ 196 
Every Man's Dream (AUS) ........... 197 
Exalted Dream (AUS) .................. 198 
Explosive ..................................... 199 
Explosive Dancer ........................ 200 
Explosive Girl .............................. 201 
Extra Explosive ............................ 202 
Eye One (AUS) ............................ 203 
 
Fain (AUS) ................................... 204 
Fair Choice (AUS) ....................... 205 
Falvette (AUS) ............................. 206 

Fantasy Rose .............................. 207 
Far Far Away ............................... 208 
Far South .................................... 209 
Fast Fame ................................... 210 
Fiammarosa (AUS) ..................... 211 
Find the Cash (AUS) ................... 212 
Finkican (AUS) ............................ 213 
First Empress (JPN) .................... 214 
First of May (GB) ......................... 215 
Five Coats ................................... 216 
Five Sails ..................................... 217 
Florella ........................................ 218 
Flushed (AUS)............................. 219 
For Keeps ................................... 220 
Fortelo (AUS) .............................. 221 
Franny (GB) ................................ 222 
Free Form (AUS) ......................... 223 
Freequence ................................. 224 
French Flute (AUS) ..................... 225 
Frescoes (AUS)........................... 226 
Freyja .......................................... 227 
Fuhrnatic (AUS) .......................... 228 
Fur Elise ...................................... 229 
 
Galileo's Choice (AUS) ................ 230 
Game Call ................................... 231 
Gemma O'Reilly .......................... 232 
Gibraltar Range (AUS) ................ 233 
Gin City ....................................... 234 
Glam Girl (AUS) .......................... 235 
Glocca Morra .............................. 236 
Glorious Summer (GB) ............... 237 
Go Hayley Go (AUS) ................... 238 
Golden Destination (AUS) ........... 239 
Golden Sparkle ........................... 240 
Goldie Thorn ............................... 241 
Gold Park (AUS) ......................... 242 
Goldsumware ............................. 243 
Goodgollymissmolly ................... 244 
Good Reflections ........................ 245 
Go South ..................................... 246 
Graphite ...................................... 247 
Grey Swan (IRE).......................... 248 
Gypsy Rose ................................ 249 
Gypsy Rose Lee ......................... 250 
 
Half Eight (AUS) .......................... 251 
Half Irish ...................................... 252 
Hampden Park ............................ 253 
Hanamichi ................................... 254 
Hang Seng .................................. 255 
Happily Ever After ....................... 256 
Hayley's Thunder (AUS) .............. 257 
Haylin (AUS) ............................... 258 
Head Enfilade (AUS) ................... 259 
Heartwell ..................................... 260 
Heureka ...................................... 261 
Highest Bid ................................. 262 



DAM INDEX 
 

Honolulu ...................................... 263 
Honor Babe ................................. 264 
Honor Bound .............................. 265 
Honorjeu ..................................... 266 
Howmuchyacharging .................. 267 
Hymn for Her ............................... 268 
 
Ima Lady ..................................... 269 
I'm Samantha .............................. 270 
Incensed (AUS) ........................... 271 
Irish Beauty ................................. 272 
Irish Belle..................................... 273 
Irish Dream .................................. 274 
Iron Rose ..................................... 275 
Italian Princess ............................ 276 
Ivy Hall ........................................ 277 
 
Jazzcat ........................................ 278 
Johan's Toy (AUS) ....................... 279 
Joleur (AUS) ................................ 280 
Jolly Genie .................................. 281 
Jugadora (AUS) .......................... 282 
Just One Kiss (AUS) ................... 283 
 
Kahurangi (AUS) ......................... 284 
Kalamanda (GB) ......................... 285 
Kalamata (AUS) .......................... 286 
Kanpeki (AUS) ............................ 287 
Karmadini .................................... 288 
Katherine Gold (AUS) .................. 289 
Katriffic ........................................ 290 
Keep Seeking .............................. 291 
Key Message .............................. 292 
Khapers ...................................... 293 
Kicken Vixen (USA) ..................... 294 
Kilfenora ...................................... 295 
Killa Loox ..................................... 296 
Kiri ............................................... 297 
Kiss and Cuddle (AUS) ............... 298 
Kylemore Abbey .......................... 299 
 
La Bruja (AUS) ............................ 300 
La Conga .................................... 301 
Lady Micheline (AUS) .................. 302 
Lady of Love (AUS) ..................... 303 
Lagonissi (AUS) .......................... 304 
La Lune (AUS) ............................. 305 
La Rambla (AUS) ........................ 306 
La Serenissime (IRE) ................... 307 
La Sizeranne ............................... 308 
Liliane .......................................... 309 
Liquid Velvet ................................ 310 
Lisson.......................................... 311 
Little Glo ...................................... 312 
Loaded Sisters ............................ 313 
Lorride (AUS) .............................. 314 
Love Sophia ................................ 315 
Lowland ...................................... 316 

Lucky be Lucky (USA)................. 317 
Lunar Walk (AUS) ........................ 318 
Luna Tudor (AUS) ....................... 319 
 
Maakel (USA) .............................. 320 
Mabsam (AUS) ........................... 321 
Macchiato ................................... 322 
Macinally ..................................... 323 
Madam Devine (AUS) ................. 324 
Madame Reprieve....................... 325 
Madame Rouge .......................... 326 
Madam Stravinsky ...................... 327 
Maggs ......................................... 328 
Magic Daze ................................. 329 
Magic Eagle ................................ 330 
Make Me Strong (AUS) ............... 331 
Malasun (AUS) ............................ 332 
Mama's Choice (AUS) ................. 333 
Mamma's Love ............................ 334 
Mangaroa Molly .......................... 335 
Mango Tree (AUS) ...................... 336 
Maranta Star (AUS) ..................... 337 
Mardi Gras .................................. 338 
Mareva ........................................ 339 
Marie Claire ................................. 340 
Marinov ....................................... 341 
Mary Ellen ................................... 342 
Mel's Pocket (AUS) ..................... 343 
Miami .......................................... 344 
Midnight Special (AUS) ............... 345 
Mi Lilly ......................................... 346 
Milord a Lady .............................. 347 
Mink ............................................ 348 
Minnie Deal (AUS)....................... 349 
Mismanch (AUS) ......................... 350 
Miss Blackjack ............................ 351 
Miss Charlize (ARG) .................... 352 
Miss Krisdel ................................ 353 
Miss Lincoln ................................ 354 
Miss Mocha ................................ 355 
Miss Prickle ................................. 356 
Miss Scarlatti............................... 357 
Miss Sivivatu (IRE) ...................... 358 
Miss Snowhawk (AUS) ................ 359 
Miss Tea Rose ............................ 360 
Miuccia Belle ............................... 361 
Mon Beau Cheval ....................... 362 
Monica's Legacy ......................... 363 
Monjarni ...................................... 364 
Monrose ...................................... 365 
Montclair (AUS) ........................... 366 
Montdeux .................................... 367 
Moonlight Rock ........................... 368 
More Than Promised (USA) ........ 369 
More Than Sum (USA) ................ 370 
Morton Babe ............................... 371 
Mothwing (AUS) .......................... 372 
Mountain (AUS) .......................... 373 



DAM INDEX 
 

Mountain Magic .......................... 374 
Mrs. Zoff (AUS) ........................... 375 
Ms Seneca Rock (USA) .............. 376 
Muffin Coup ................................ 377 
Mumbai ....................................... 378 
Mydiamond Bracelet ................... 379 
Mygoodgrace (AUS) ................... 380 
My Indigo (AUS) .......................... 381 
My Other Woman (AUS).............. 382 
My Parlay (AUS) .......................... 383 
Mystic Fire ................................... 384 
Mystic Flight (AUS) ..................... 385 
 
Noanoa (AUS) ............................. 386 
North Sea (AUS) ......................... 387 
Not a Dancer (AUS) .................... 388 
Nova............................................ 389 
 
Odessa ....................................... 390 
Olivine (USA) ............................... 391 
Omnia ......................................... 392 
One Man to Beat (USA) .............. 393 
One Nite Stand ........................... 394 
On the Board (AUS) .................... 395 
On the Loose (AUS) .................... 396 
Orelia (AUS) ................................ 397 
Orinda ......................................... 398 
O'Stellar ....................................... 399 
Our Dreaming (AUS) ................... 400 
Our Foil (AUS) ............................. 401 
Our Moss .................................... 402 
Our Sweetheart ........................... 403 
 
Pamper Me (AUS) ....................... 404 
Panthera ...................................... 405 
Paracetamol ................................ 406 
Paris Carver ................................ 407 
Party Tricks (AUS) ....................... 408 
Pastel .......................................... 409 
Paulette ....................................... 410 
Peggy O'Reilly ............................. 411 
Penaphyta ................................... 412 
Perfect Paradise (GB) ................. 413 
Perle Noire .................................. 414 
Perpetuate................................... 415 
Phar Cry ...................................... 416 
Pharmacusa (AUS) ..................... 417 
Pin Oak (SAF) ............................. 418 
Pin Up ......................................... 419 
Pinzee ......................................... 420 
Piquette (AUS) ............................ 421 
Plaza Doree (FR) ......................... 422 
Poacher's Prize ........................... 423 
Potions (AUS).............................. 424 
Powergame ................................. 425 
Pretty Proud (USA) ...................... 426 
Pride of Tralee ............................. 427 
Princess Jay (JPN) ...................... 428 

Princess Ruhie (AUS).................. 429 
Prize Lady ................................... 430 
Procure ....................................... 431 
Promptness (USA) ...................... 432 
Pteridophyte ................................ 433 
Puppet (AUS) .............................. 434 
Puzzled ....................................... 435 
 
Queen for Ninedays .................... 436 
Queen Rania ............................... 437 
 
Raboob (AUS)............................. 438 
Raining Monarch (AUS) .............. 439 
Raise the Roof ............................ 440 
Ravenna (AUS) ........................... 441 
Ready on Sunday (AUS) ............. 442 
Recant (USA) .............................. 443 
Red Princess (AUS) .................... 444 
Red Rhonda (AUS) ..................... 445 
Rhythm in Paris (AUS) ................ 446 
Ria's Pride ................................... 447 
Rio Nugget .................................. 448 
Romantic Glow (AUS) ................. 449 
Rongonui .................................... 450 
Rose Chapel ............................... 451 
Row of Diamonds ....................... 452 
Royal Era .................................... 453 
Royal Ode (AUS) ........................ 454 
Royal Reign ................................. 455 
Russian (USA)............................. 456 
 
Sacred Steps .............................. 457 
Sacsayhuaman (AUS) ................. 458 
Safari Sunset ............................... 459 
Sahara Desert (AUS)................... 460 
Salsa ........................................... 461 
Sandie ......................................... 462 
Sangiovese ................................. 463 
Santorini ...................................... 464 
Sarajay ........................................ 465 
Savanna la Mar ........................... 466 
Saveadance ................................ 467 
Scarlet Silk (AUS) ........................ 468 
Seeking Attention (AUS) ............. 469 
Selwan (USA) .............................. 470 
Senorita Heights ......................... 471 
Set............................................... 472 
Shalt Not (AUS) ........................... 473 
Shamabelle ................................. 474 
Shanro (AUS) .............................. 475 
Sharp Gal .................................... 476 
Sharvasti ..................................... 477 
Sheena O'Reilly ........................... 478 
Shemiyra (IRE) ............................ 479 
Shezabeel ................................... 480 
Shezabelle .................................. 481 
Shibboleth ................................... 482 
Shining Light ............................... 483 



DAM INDEX 
 

Shop Girl (USA) ........................... 484 
Shopping Spree (IRE) ................. 485 
Show Exhibit (AUS) ..................... 486 
Show Royal ................................. 487 
Siena ........................................... 488 
Sienna Gold (AUS) ...................... 489 
Silent Spring (AUS) ..................... 490 
Silk Slipper (AUS) ........................ 491 
Silvercup Baby (USA) .................. 492 
Simba Girl ................................... 493 
Singasong ................................... 494 
Singing Star................................. 495 
Sinnfonia (IRE) ............................ 496 
Sirca Dane (AUS) ........................ 497 
Sista ............................................ 498 
Sister City .................................... 499 
Snaabelle (AUS) .......................... 500 
Soaring Spirit (IRE) ...................... 501 
Sobraine (AUS) ........................... 502 
Solitary ........................................ 503 
Soneri .......................................... 504 
Soph ........................................... 505 
Sophie's Secret ........................... 506 
Sorestan ...................................... 507 
Sosweetsofine ............................. 508 
Sotela (AUS) ............................... 509 
Sound Scheme (AUS) ................. 510 
Southern Cloud ........................... 511 
So You ........................................ 512 
Sparkling ..................................... 513 
Speak Up .................................... 514 
Sphynx (AUS) .............................. 515 
Spin a Fortune............................. 516 
Spin 'n Grin .................................. 517 
Splinter ........................................ 518 
Spring Fever ................................ 519 
Sprites Delight (AUS) .................. 520 
Spritza ......................................... 521 
Staralite ....................................... 522 
Starina ......................................... 523 
Starkella ...................................... 524 
Starpin ......................................... 525 
Starring........................................ 526 
Start Packing ............................... 527 
Stellaphyta .................................. 528 
Stepping Out ............................... 529 
Storm Signal ............................... 530 
Strabelle ...................................... 531 
Super Saver (AUS) ...................... 532 
 
Talus (AUS) ................................. 533 
Tango Amigo's (AUS) .................. 534 
Tawny Run .................................. 535 
Tenacity ....................................... 536 
Ten Guitars.................................. 537 
Testa Secret (AUS)...................... 538 
The Faerie Queene ..................... 539 

Third Day (AUS) .......................... 540 
Threepence ................................. 541 
Tillyfor (AUS) ............................... 542 
Times Remembered ................... 543 
Tingirana ..................................... 544 
Tiz Kate ....................................... 545 
Tricia Ann .................................... 546 
Trista Rossa (AUS) ...................... 547 
Tropicana (AUS) ......................... 548 
True Malt (AUS) .......................... 549 
True Virtue ................................... 550 
Trust ............................................ 551 
Tutuland (FR) .............................. 552 
 
Ugly Betty (AUS) ............................. 1 
Uno Sayuri (JPN) ............................ 2 
Unplanned ...................................... 3 
 
Valdorado ....................................... 4 
Valtier (AUS) .................................... 5 
Varenna Miss (AUS) ........................ 6 
Venezuela (AUS) ............................. 7 
Vera's Star ....................................... 8 
Verkko (AUS) .................................. 9 
Veronica Hall ................................. 10 
Versatile Lady (AUS) ..................... 11 
Victim of Love ............................... 12 
Victoria Belle ................................. 13 
Villifye ............................................ 14 
Violet Haze (AUS) ......................... 15 
Visionary ....................................... 16 
Vital Choice (AUS) ........................ 17 
Vitrum ............................................ 18 
Volique .......................................... 19 
Vortex (AUS) ................................. 20 
Voyeur ........................................... 21 
 
Wahaha ......................................... 22 
Wait a Minute ................................ 23 
Wansesingyee (AUS) .................... 24 
Warrior Code (AUS) ...................... 25 
Wave to Lottie ............................... 26 
Wind of Savannah ......................... 27 
Wokpool (AUS) ............................. 28 
Worship (USA) .............................. 29 
Wynnstay Avenue (AUS) ............... 30 
 
Xaarling (AUS) .............................. 31 
 
Youtoofast ..................................... 32 
 
Zalass ........................................... 33 
Zenada .......................................... 34 
Zeparty (AUS) ............................... 35 
Zipa ............................................... 36 
Zoria .............................................. 37 

 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 

Karaka Million Eligible 
 

c. Swiss Ace-Ugly Betty ................................. 1 
c. Swiss Ace-Victim of Love.........................12 
c. Super Easy-Vital Choice ..........................17 
c. Pour Moi-Abeel Hostess ..........................38 
c. Pentire-Anza Belle ....................................51 
c. Tavistock-Anzac Green ...........................52 
c. Dalghar-Appleton's Lass .........................55 
c. High Chaparral-Ardeche..........................57 
g. Postponed-Are You Devious ...................58 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Artful Whisper ................61 
c. Jimmy Choux-Asian Wind .......................63 
g. Bullet Train-Auspicious Day ....................66 
c. Savabeel-Brazen......................................89 
c. Jimmy Choux-Calypso Miss ....................97 
f. Lonhro-Captivate ....................................104 
g. Alamosa-Castellina................................106 
c. Zed-Charaad .........................................117 
c. Swiss Ace-Claudy Eire ...........................131 
g. Reliable Man-Cocodiva .........................134 
g. Zacinto-Compact Pussycat ...................139 
c. Mastercraftsman-Condover ..................140 
c. Postponed-Countess Zoya ...................145 
c. Bullbars-Creole ......................................149 
g. Guillotine-Dazzling Belle ........................162 
c. Pins-De Lago Lady ................................165 
c. Iffraaj-Eden .............................................187 
c. O'Reilly-Elusive Dreams .........................190 
c. Showcasing-Elusive Rosie ....................191 
c. Super Easy-Emerald Isle .......................192 
c. Roc de Cambes-Emerged ....................193 
c. Fastnet Rock-Everswindell ....................196 
c. Pour Moi-Far South................................209 
c. Zoffany-First Empress ...........................214 
c. Azamour-Franny ....................................222 
c. Alamosa-Frescoes.................................226 

c. Tavistock-Jugadora ............................... 282 
c. Nadeem-Kalamanda ............................. 285 
f. Husson-Kicken Vixen ............................. 294 
c. Power-Kilfenora ..................................... 295 
c. Makfi-La Bruja ........................................ 300 
c. Pierro-La Lune ....................................... 305 
c. Ocean Park-Luna Tudor ........................ 319 
c. Rip Van Winkle-Madam Stravinsky ....... 327 
c. O'Reilly-Mama's Choice ......................... 333 
g. Commands-Marie Claire ....................... 340 
f. O'Reilly-Mary Ellen .................................. 342 
c. Highly Recommended-Miami ............... 344 
g. Pour Moi-Miss Sivivatu .......................... 358 
g. Mastercraftsman-Mon Beau Cheval ..... 362 
c. Cape Blanco-Morton Babe ................... 371 
c. Ocean Park-Ms Seneca Rock ............... 376 
c. Showcasing-My Other Woman ............. 382 
f. Makfi-Potions .......................................... 424 
c. Fastnet Rock-Pretty Proud .................... 426 
c. Star Witness-Queen for Ninedays ......... 436 
g. Nadeem-Recant .................................... 443 
c. High Chaparral-Rhythm in Paris ............ 446 
c. Tavistock-Ria's Pride ............................. 447 
c. Tavistock-Rio Nugget ............................ 448 
f. Reliable Man-Romantic Glow ................. 449 
c. Niagara-Rose Chapel ............................ 451 
g. Rock 'n' Pop-Row of Diamonds ............ 452 
c. Rip Van Winkle-Sandie .......................... 462 
c. Tavistock-Shibboleth ............................. 482 
g. Zacinto-Siena ........................................ 488 
g. Burgundy-Silk Slipper ............................ 491 
c. Iffraaj-So You ......................................... 512 
g. Darci Brahma-Spring Fever .................. 519 
g. Mastercraftsman-Stepping Out ............ 529 
c. Burgundy-Threepence .......................... 541 

 
Pearl Series Nominated 

 
f. Sebring-Zoria ............................................37 
f. Rios-Apollo Treasure ................................54 
f. Per Incanto-Authentic Cross .....................68 
f. Ocean Park-Blue Rata Jewel ....................85 
f. Helmet-Bound to Impress ........................86 
f. Lonhro-Captivate ....................................104 
f. He's Remarkable-Casual Fling ...............107 
f. Ocean Park-Charlotte'srevenge .............118 
f. Dream Ahead-Commentate ...................138 
f. Tavistock-Cross Examine .......................150 
f. Iffraaj-Ebony Pearl ..................................186 
f. Pins-Eden Valley .....................................188 

f. Roc de Cambes-Florella ........................ 218 
f. Showcasing-Goldsumware .................... 243 
f. El Hermano-Gypsy Rose........................ 249 
f. Roc de Cambes-Khapers ...................... 293 
f. Husson-Kicken Vixen ............................. 294 
f. O'Reilly-Mary Ellen .................................. 342 
f. All American-My Indigo .......................... 381 
f. Savabeel-Omnia ..................................... 392 
f. Per Incanto-O'stellar ............................... 399 
f. El Maggiore-Party Tricks ........................ 408 
f. Reliable Man-Romantic Glow ................. 449 
f. Power-Solitary ......................................... 503 

 
 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 

BOBS Eligible 
 

c. Sebring-Varenna Miss ............................... 6 
c. Magic Albert-Versatile Lady .....................11 
c. Starcraft-Vortex ........................................20 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Wokpool .........................28 
c. Sebring-Wynnstay Avenue ......................30 
c. Al Maher-Xaarling ....................................31 
c. Starcraft-Zeparty ......................................35 
f. Sebring-Zoria ............................................37 
f. Not a Single Doubt-Amo la Nonna ...........49 
c. High Chaparral-Ardeche..........................57 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Artful Whisper ................61 
g. Excelebration-Asavant .............................62 
g. Bullet Train-Auspicious Day ....................66 
c. Snitzel-Aussie Christmas .........................67 
f. Smart Missile-Bandolera ..........................73 
c. Animal Kingdom-Bella Cantata ...............78 
c. Hinchinbrook-Blue Mink ..........................84 
c. I Am Invincible-Calemore.........................96 
f. Lonhro-Captivate ....................................104 
c. Nicconi-Catbird Kitty ..............................109 
g. High Chaparral-Catching Moonbeams.110 
g. Exceed and Excel-Celtic Queen ...........113 
f. Magic Albert-Champagne Crystal ..........115 
f. Dream Ahead-Commentate ...................138 
c. Not a Single Doubt-Considerable .........142 
c. I Am Invincible-Court Flying ...................147 
c. Sebring-Crafty Irna .................................148 
c. Sebring-Darcybee ..................................160 
c. All Too Hard-Dawn Almighty .................161 
c. Time Thief-De Right Stuff .......................168 
f. Commands-Donna Sienna.....................177 
c. Pluck-Dream Leica ................................181 
c. Excelebration-Elle's Decree ...................189 
c. Fastnet Rock-Everswindell ....................196 
c. Delago Deluxe-Every Man's Dream ......197 
c. Teofilo-Fain ............................................204 
c. Crowded House-Falvette.......................206 
c. Magic Albert-Fiammarosa .....................211 
c. Your Song-Find the Cash ......................212 
c. Zoffany-First Empress ...........................214 
g. Snitzel-Fuhrnatic ....................................228 
c. Smart Missile-Galileo's Choice ..............230 
c. High Chaparral-Go Hayley Go ..............238 
c. Smart Missile-Golden Sparkle ...............240 
c. Nicconi-Incensed ...................................271 
c. Encosta de Lago-Iron Rose ..................275 
f. Animal Kingdom-Johan's Toy.................279 
c. Sebring-Joleur .......................................280 
c. All Too Hard-Kalamata ..........................286 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Kanpeki ........................287 
f. Husson-Kicken Vixen ..............................294 
g. Denman-Kiss and Cuddle .....................298 
c. Starcraft-Lady Micheline ........................302 

c. Beautiful Crown-Lady of Love ............... 303 
g. Stratum-Lagonissi ................................. 304 
c. Pierro-La Lune ....................................... 305 
c. Star Witness-La Rambla ........................ 306 
c. Sepoy-Mabsam ..................................... 321 
f. Manhattan Rain-Madam Devine ............ 324 
g. I Am Invincible-Magic Eagle .................. 330 
c. So You Think-Malasun .......................... 332 
f. Congrats-Mamma's Love ....................... 334 
g. Commands-Mareva .............................. 339 
g. Commands-Marie Claire ....................... 340 
c. Hinchinbrook-Marinov ........................... 341 
c. Bernardini-Mel's Pocket ......................... 343 
c. All Too Hard-Midnight Special .............. 345 
c. Teofilo-Miss Charlize ............................. 352 
c. Smart Missile-Miss Snowhawk .............. 359 
c. Poet's Voice-Montclair ........................... 366 
c. Foxwedge-More Than Promised........... 369 
c. Foxwedge-Mothwing ............................. 372 
c. All Too Hard-Mountain .......................... 373 
c. Redoute's Choice-Mygoodgrace .......... 380 
f. All American-My Indigo .......................... 381 
c. Sebring-Mystic Flight ............................. 385 
c. Poet's Voice-Noanoa ............................. 386 
c. Smart Missile-North Sea ........................ 387 
c. Commands-Olivine ............................... 391 
c. Excelebration-On the Loose .................. 396 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Orelia ........................... 397 
c. Choisir-Pamper Me ............................... 404 
c. Fastnet Rock-Pretty Proud .................... 426 
c. Choisir-Princess Jay .............................. 428 
c. Manhattan Rain-Princess Ruhie ............ 429 
c. Pierro-Promptness................................. 432 
c. Star Witness-Queen for Ninedays ......... 436 
c. Commands-Raboob ............................. 438 
c. So You Think-Ravenna .......................... 441 
c. Zoffany-Ready on Sunday ..................... 442 
c. Snitzel-Red Princess.............................. 444 
c. Time Thief-Red Rhonda ........................ 445 
c. High Chaparral-Rhythm in Paris ............ 446 
g. Al Maher-Royal Ode .............................. 454 
c. Commands-Salsa ................................. 461 
c. Pierro-Savanna la Mar ........................... 466 
c. Street Cry-Seeking Attention ................. 469 
c. Sepoy-Selwan ........................................ 470 
c. Your Song-Shalt Not .............................. 473 
c. Commands-Shemiyra ........................... 479 
c. Smart Missile-Sienna Gold .................... 489 
g. Foxwedge-Silvercup Baby .................... 492 
c. Denman-Sotela...................................... 509 
c. Sepoy-Start Packing .............................. 527 
c. Pierro-Stellaphyta .................................. 528 
c. Smart Missile-Storm Signal ................... 530 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 
c. Snitzel-Talus ...........................................533 
g. Nicconi-Tango Amigo's .........................534 
c. Smart Missile-Third Day .........................540 

c. Pierro-Tingirana ..................................... 544 
c. Big Brown-Trista Rossa ......................... 547 
c. Foxwedge-True Malt .............................. 549 

 
Super VOBIS Nominated 

 
c. Written Tycoon-Verkko ............................... 9 
f. Not a Single Doubt-Amo la Nonna ...........49 
g. Exceed and Excel-Celtic Queen ...........113 
c. Master of Design-Charming Ruby .........120 
c. Hussonet-Coming Up Roses ................136 
c. Excelebration-Elle's Decree ...................189 
c. Americain-Fair Choice ...........................205 
g. Stryker-Flushed .....................................219 
g. Snitzel-Fuhrnatic ....................................228 
c. Starspangledbanner-Gibraltar Range ...233 
c. Americain-Half Eight ..............................251 
c. Written Tycoon-Hayley's Thunder ..........257 
c. Written Tycoon-Katherine Gold .............289 

c. Reset-Lucky be Lucky ........................... 317 
c. So You Think-Malasun .......................... 332 
c. Reward for Effort-Minnie Deal ............... 349 
g. Master of Design-Mismanch ................. 350 
c. Smart Missile-Miss Snowhawk .............. 359 
c. Smart Missile-North Sea ........................ 387 
c. Excelebration-On the Loose .................. 396 
c. Medaglia d'Oro-Orelia ........................... 397 
c. Helmet-Scarlet Silk ................................ 468 
g. Wanted-Shopping Spree ...................... 485 
c. Reset-Silent Spring ................................ 490 
c. Dalakhani-Sobraine ............................... 502 
c. Snitzel-Talus .......................................... 533 

 
VOBIS Gold 

 
c. Americain-Fair Choice ...........................205 
 




